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SAFETY INFORMATION
The following safety precautions should always be observed to minimize the risk of electric shock, personal 
injury, or fire. It is important to read all of these instructions carefully before using the product and to keep 
them for future reference.

WARNING
When using this product, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
1. Do not use on an aircraft or in a hospital.
2. To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when the product is used near children.
3. Do not expose the device to any moisture.
4. Do not use the device in excess of its output rating. Overloaded outputs above rating may result in a 

risk of fire or injury.
5. Do not use the device if damaged or modified. Damaged or modified device may exhibit unpredictable 

behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of fire or injury.
6. Do not disassemble the device. Seek assistance from a qualified service person when service or repair is 

required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of fire or injury.
7. Do not expose the device to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to extreme heat may cause 

explosion.
8. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts to ensure 

that the safety of the product is maintained.
9. The device is not a toy.
10. Do not overcharge Phone. Unit may get hot with excessive use. Remove Phone when it is fully charged. 

Never charge for more than 7 hours at a time.
11. Attachments on the back of your phone can impede the effectiveness of the wireless charge, and lead 

to overheating. Please remove attachments from the phone before charging on this device.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
CHECK IF THE PACKAGING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: ALARM CLOCK WITH WIRELESS CHARGING 
PAD, USB CABLE AND MANUAL.

SPECIFICATION
- LED time 
- Light, medium, dark, off four brightness options. The default is light 
- 3 function buttons: SET, UP, DOWN 
- Date display, showed “Day Month”, the default is 2023 year 1st Janunary, date range is from 2023-2099 
- 4-bit time display, hour, minute 
- At start up, displays the Time/ Date alternately, when Time display 10 seconds then exchange to Date 

display 5 seconds; When Time/ Date display alternately, press “UP” for 2 seconds, with buzzer “BI”, then 
cancel display alternately mode, enter Time display mode. 
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- Clock appears to be 0:00 / Alarm appears to be 6:00 
- Alarm goes off: two minutes after the alarm goes off, at the same way as a regular alarm. 
- 15W Wireless charging function 
- External USB function 
- Frequency: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Power: 15W 
- Operating Voltage: 3.0V-4.5V 
- Static current <30uA (LED non-display) 
- USB voltage: 12V and power requirements: 18W for input 
- Power requirements for the fast charging function: For APPLE is 7.5W, for LG/SONY/MI/ OPPO is 15W 
- Max RF transmitted power 15W

USING THE WIRELESS CHARGER
1. Make sure that the charging area is in the same position as the receiver of the device to be charged.
2. Connect the USB part to a power source.
3. Make sure your phone is compatible for wireless charging.
4. Place your wireless charging device on the wireless charging area.

NOTE
- Some phone cases may block the wireless charging.
- Do not place other materials, like metal objects, magnets, and magnetic stripe cards, between the mobile 

device and the wireless charger pad.
- Check your mobile device’s battery percentage using the charging icon displayed on the screen of your 

phone.
- When the mobile device is not placed on the charging area accurately, your mobile device may not 

charge properly.

LED DISPLAY



Single
press

Single
press

Single
press

Single
press

Light, medium, 
dark, off cycle 

selection

Single step
forward

Single step
forward

Single step
forward

8steps/second
forward

8steps/second
forward

8steps/second
forward

Choose or cancel 
Time/Date display 
alternately mode 

Turn off 
or on the 

alarm

Single step
backward

Single step
backward

Single step
backward

8steps/second
backward

8steps/second
backward

8steps/second
backward

-----

Switch time, alarm time,
and night mode

(AL characters appear when 
the alarm time is displayed)

Entering setting mode

Entering setting mode

Entering setting mode

Entering setting mode

Confirm setting

Confirm setting

Confirm setting

HOLD

HOLD

HOLD

HOLD

Function
UP DOWN SET

Operating

Standard
mode

Time
setting

Alarm
setting

Night
mode

setting

BUTTON AND FUNCTIONS

SUITABLE FOR
Compatible with all Qi smartphones such as: 
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Plus more devices)



- TWS Earphones: Apple AirPods 2 and AirPods Pro with wireless charging case. And other brand TWS 
earphones with Qi wireless charging. 

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. And other brand smartwatches with Qi wireless charging.

POWER UP OR RESET
LED full display 2 seconds, enter to standard mode after Bi tone.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
A. TIME SETTING:
- In time display mode, press “SET” for 2 seconds to enter set up mode, in order “12/24H hour- minute”.
- When setting, single press “UP”, single step forward; press “UP” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/second forward. Single 

press “DOWN”, single step backward; press “DOWN” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/ second backward. If do not press 
the button for 10 seconds, the current setting will be confirmed automatically and return to time mode.

- In setting mode, the object you set is displayed blinking.
- Mark: When alarm is turned on, the alarm symbol cannot be displayed when setting the clock.
B. DATE SETTING:
- In date display mode, press “SET” 2 seconds to enter set up mode, in order “year-month-day”.
- When setting, single press “UP”, single step forward; press “UP” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/second forward. 

Single press “DOWN”, single step backward; press “DOWN” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/ second backward. If 
do not press the button for 10 seconds, the current setting will be confirmed automatically and return 
to time mode.

- In setting mode, the object you set is displayed blinking.
- Mark: When alarm is turned on, the alarm symbol cannot be displayed when setting the clock.
C. ALARM SETTING:
- In alarm display mode, press “SET” 2 seconds to enter set up mode, in order “hour-minute-snooze”.
- When setting, single press “UP”, single step forward; press “UP” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/second forward. 

Single press “DOWN”, single step backward; press “DOWN” for 2 seconds, 8 steps/ second backward. If 
do not press the button for 10 seconds, the current setting will be confirmed automatically and return 
to time mode.

- When entering the alarm time setting, the alarm symbol will be in flashing display. When setting the 
snooze time, the alarm symbol will not be in flashing display.

- In setting mode, the object you set is displayed blinking.
D.  ALARM TYPE AND ON/OFF
- BUZZER alarm two minutes.
- AL: BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI ---continuing.
- Alarm frequency: 2KHZ
- When the clock display, single press “DOWN” switch alarm, turn on the alarm, the alarm symbol display.
- When the alarm is on, press “SET” to stop the alarm, enter to the snooze MODE, the corresponding alarm 

symbol flashes, until the set snooze time is ringing again.
- You can press “DOWN” or “UP” to turn off the alarm or snooze, alarm symbol stops flashing.



E.  SNOOZE SETTING
- Default snooze time: 5 minutes;
- In alarm setting mode, long press “SET” entering snooze time,  “05” flashing display, single press “UP” or 

“DOWN” to set 5-60 minutes snooze time.
- The number of snooze is unlimited. 
F.  NIGHT MODE SETTING
- Night mode setting: LED display automatically into the low-light display.
- In the time display mode, short press “SET” twice to show the Night mode on (show ON) and off (show 

OFF), default “OFF”, time period 18:00~6:00 automatically into the low-light display, press “DOWN” or 
“UP” to select ON or OFF.

- In night mode “ON” display, long press “SET” to enter the interval time setting, setting order: start hour-
start minute-finish hour-finish minute. Start the hour and minute setting, the top of the COOL two points 
lights up, finished the hour and minute setting, the bottom of the COOL two points lights up.

G.  OTHER FUNCTIONS:
- Bright, Dark control: turn on or re-set default brightness, single press “UP” cycle to switch between light, 

medium, dark, off four brightness options.
- If you do not press the button for 10 seconds, the current setting will be confirmed automatically. Return 

to time mode.
- Press “UP” for 2 seconds, can choose or cancel Time/Date display alternately mode.
- Suggest to use QC 3.0 Adapter with output 5V/2A or 9V/2A or 12V/1.5A.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

Declaration of Conformity. Products marked with this symbol comply with all the applicable 
Community regulations of the European Economic Area.

Read operators manual. 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes 
throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact 
the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.



WARRANTY
The manufacturer provides warranty in accordance with the legislation of the customer’s own country 
of residence, with a minimum of 24 months, starting from the date on which the appliance is sold to 
the end user.
- The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
- The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service center. When making a claim 

under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.
- The warranty will not apply in cases of:
1. Normal wear and tear
2. Incorrect use, e.g., overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories
3. Use of force, damage caused by external influences
4. Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g., connection to an unsuitable main supply or 

non-compliance with the installation instructions
5. Partially or completely dismantled appliances
6. The accessories are not covered by the terms of the warranty because they are subject to wear.
If you need more information or support, please contact us via: www.arovo.com/contact.

In accordance with our policy of continual product improvement, we reserve the right to make technical 
and optical changes without notice. The current version of this instruction manual can be found under 
www.arovo.com.

The packaging can be reused or recycled. Please dispose properly of any packaging material 
no longer required. If you notice any transport damage during unpacking, please contact your 
dealer without delay. 

Qi Certification is the WPC’s product certification program for wireless charging devices. The 
WPC uses a network of independent authorized test labs around the globe that test specific 
properties for safety, interoperability, and usability, each of which can involve multiple test 
procedures. Only Qi-Certified products are allowed to carry the Qi logo.



BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
De volgende veiligheidsmaatregelen moeten steeds in acht worden genomen om het risico op een 
elektrische schok, lichamelijk letsel of brand te minimaliseren. Het is belangrijk om al deze instructies 
zorgvuldig door te nemen alvorens het product in gebruik te nemen, en om ze te bewaren zodat of een 
andere gebruiker ze later kunt raadplegen.

WAARSCHUWING
Neem bij gebruik van dit product altijd de basale voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht, waaronder de volgende:
1. Niet gebruiken in een vliegtuig of in een ziekenhuis.
2. Om het risico op letsel te verlagen, is goed toezicht nodig als het product in de buurt van jonge kinderen 

wordt gebruikt.
3. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vocht.
4. Gebruik het apparaat niet boven zijn uitgangsvermogen. Een overbelast uitgangsvermogen kan leiden 

tot brand- of letselgevaar.
5. Gebruik het apparaat niet als dit beschadigd of aangepast is. Een beschadigd of aangepast apparaat kan 

onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen, wat kan leiden tot brand, explosie, brand- of letselgevaar.
6. Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar. Roep de hulp in van een gekwalificeerde reparateur als onderhoud of 

reparatie nodig is. Onjuiste hermontage kan leiden tot brand- of letselgevaar.
7. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vuur of overmatig hoge temperaturen. Blootstelling aan hitte kan een 

explosie veroorzaken.
8. Laat het onderhoud uitvoeren door een gekwalificeerde reparateur die alleen identieke vervangende 

onderdelen gebruikt, zodat de veiligheid van het product behouden blijft.
9. Het apparaat is geen speelgoed.
10. Overlaad uw telefoon niet. Het apparaat kan heet worden tijdens intensief gebruik. Verwijder de 

telefoon als deze volledig is opgeladen. Laad nooit langer dan 7 uur per keer op.
11. Hulpstukken achter op uw telefoon kunnen de effectiviteit van het draadloos opladen verstoren en 

oververhitting veroorzaken. Verwijder hulpstukken van de telefoon voordat u dit apparaat oplaadt.

BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN.
CONTROLEER OF DE VERPAKKING DE VOLGENDE ONDERDELEN BEVAT: WEKKER MET PAD VOOR 
DRAADLOOS OPLADEN, USB-KABEL EN HANDLEIDING.

SPECIFICATIE:
- LED-tijdweergave 
- Vier helderheidsopties: licht, middelhoog, donker, uit. De standaardinstelling is licht. 
- 3 functieknoppen: SET (INSTELLEN), OMHOOG, OMLAAG 
- Datumweergave, toont “Dag Maand”, de standaardwaarde is 2023 jaar 1 januari, het datumbereik is 

van 2023-2099. 
- 4-bit tijdweergave:uur,minuut 
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- Bij het opstarten wordt afwisselend de tijd en de datum weergegeven, wanneer de tijd 10 seconden 
wordt weergegeven, wordt 5 seconden gewisseld naar de datumweergave; wanneer de tijd en datum 
afwisselend worden weergegeven, drukt u 2 seconden op “UP”, met de zoemer “BI”, waarna de afwisse-
lende weergave wordt geannuleerd en de tijdweergave wordt geactiveerd. 

- Klok staat op 0:00 / Wekker staat op 6:00 
- Wekker gaat af: twee minuten nadat de wekker afgaat, op dezelfde manier als een normale wekker. 
- Draadloze oplaadfunctie van 15 W 
- Externe USB-functie 
- Frequentie: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Vermogen: 15W 
- Bedrijfsspanning: 3,0 V - 4,5 V 
- Statische elektriciteit:< 30uA(LED zonder weergave) 
- USB-spanning: 12V en stroomverbruik: 18W voor invoer 
- Vermogensvereisten voor de snellaadfunctie: Voor APPLE is 7.5W, voor LG/SONY/MI/OPPO is 15W 
- Max RF doorgegeven vermogen 15W

GEBRUIK VAN DE DRAADLOZE OPLADER
1. Zorg ervoor dat de oplaadzone (zie afbeelding) zich in dezelfde positie bevindt als de ontvanger van het 

op te wordt opgeladen.
2. Sluit het USB-gedeelte aan op een stroombron.
3. Zorg ervoor dat uw telefoon geschikt is voor draadloos opladen.
4. Plaats uw draadloze oplaadapparaat op het draadloze oplaadgedeelte.

OPMERKING
- Sommige telefoonhoesjes kunnen het draadloos opladen blokkeren.
- Plaats geen andere materialen, zoals metalen voorwerpen, magneten en magneetkaarten, tussen het 

mobiele apparaat en de draadloze oplader.
- Controleer het batterijpercentage van uw mobiele apparaat met behulp van het oplaadpictogram dat op 

het scherm van uw telefoon.
- Als het mobiele apparaat niet nauwkeurig op het oplaadgebied wordt geplaatst, wordt het mobiele 

apparaat mogelijk niet niet goed worden opgeladen.

LAY-OUT VOLLEDIGE LED-DISPLAY
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KNOP EN FUNCTIE

GESCHIKT VOOR
Compatibel met alle Qi smartphones zoals:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Meerdere apparaten)



- TWS oortelefoons: Apple AirPods 2 en AirPods Pro met draadloos opladen case. And ander merk TWS 
oortelefoons met Qi draadloos opladen

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. En andere merk smartwatches met Qi draadloos opladen.

INSCHAKELEN OF RESETTEN
Volledige LED-display 2 seconden, na dubbele toon naar standaardmodus.

BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES
A.  TIJD INSTELLEN:
- Druk in de tijdweergavemodus 2 seconden op “SET” om de instelmodus te openen en “12/24H uur-mi-

nuut” aan te passen.
- Bij het instellen, enkele druk op “UP”, enkele stap voorwaarts; druk “UP” gedurende 2 seconden, 8 

stappen/seconde voorwaarts. Enkele druk op “DOWN”, enkele stap achteruit; druk “DOWN” gedurende 2 
seconden, 8 stappen/seconde achteruit. Indien u de toets gedurende 10 seconden niet indrukt, wordt de 
huidige instelling automatisch bevestigd en keert u terug naar de tijdmodus.

- Het object dat is ingesteld, wordt knipperend in de instelmodus weergegeven.
- Let op: als de wekker aanstaat, kan het wekkersymbool tijdens het instellen van de klok niet worden 

weergegeven.  
B. DATUM INSTELLEN:
- Druk in de datumdisplaymodus 2 seconden op “SET” om de instelmodus te openen, in de volgorde 

“jaar-maand-dag”.
- Druk tijdens het instellen eenmaal op “UP” om een stap vooruit te zetten; druk gedurende 2 seconden op 

“UP” om 8 stappen per seconde vooruit te zetten. Eenmaal drukken op “DOWN”, een stap achteruit; druk 
gedurende 2 seconden op “DOWN”, 8 stappen/seconde achteruit. Als u de toets gedurende 10 seconden 
niet indrukt, wordt de huidige instelling automatisch bevestigd en keert u terug naar de tijdmodus.

- In de instelmodus wordt het ingestelde object knipperend weergegeven.
- Markering:Wanneer het alarm is ingeschakeld, kan het alarmsymbool niet worden weergegeven bij het 

instellen van de klok.
C.  WEKKER INSTELLEN:
- Druk in de wekkerweergavemodus 2 seconden op “SET” om de instelmodus te openen en “uur - minuut - 

sluimeren” te openen.
- Als u de wektijdinstelling opent, is het wekkersymbool zichtbaar in de knipperende display. Als u de 

sluimertijdinstelling instelt, is het wekkersymbool niet zichtbaar in de knipperende display.
- Het object dat is ingesteld, wordt knipperend in de instelmodus weergegeven.
D.  WEKTYPE EN AAN/UIT
- BUZZER-wektoon twee minuten.
- WEKKER: BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI --- enzovoort.
- Wekkerfrequentie: 2 KHZ
- Als de klokdisplay zichtbaar is, drukt u eenmaal op de “OMLAAG” wekkerknop; zet de wekker aan, het 

wekkersymbool wordt weergegeven.



- Als de wekker afgaat, drukt u op “SET” om de wekker te stoppen. Ga naar de sluimer-MODUS; het 
bijbehorende weksymbool knippert tot de ingestelde sluimertijd weer afgaat.

- U kunt op “OMLAAG” of “OMHOOG” drukken om de wekker uit te zetten of te sluimeren; het wekkersym-
bool stopt met knipperen.

E.  SLUIMERFUNCTIE INSTELLEN
- Standaard sluimertijd: 5 minuten.
- Druk in de wekkerinstelmodus lang op “SET”, voer de sluimertijd in, “05” knippert op de display. Druk 

eenmaal op “OMHOOG” of “OMLAAG” om een sluimertijd van 5 tot 60 minuten in te stellen.
- Het sluimeren is onbeperkt. 
F.  NACHTMODUS INSTELLEN
- Nachtmodus instellen: de LED-display gaat automatisch naar een lagere lichtstand.
- Druk in de tijdweergavemodus tweemaal kort op “SET” om de nachtmodus aan (weergave AAN) en 

uit (weergave UIT) weer te geven; standaard is dit “UIT”. In de tijd tussen 18:00~6:00 geeft de display 
automatisch minder licht, druk op “OMLAAG” of “OMHOOG” om AAN of UIT te selecteren.

- Druk in de nachtmodusweergave “AAN” lang op “SET” om naar de instelling voor tijdintervallen te gaan 
en stel deze volgorde in: startuur - startminuut - einduur - eindminuut. Start de uur- en minuutinstelling. 
De bovenkant van de twee CoolLED-punten licht op. Als de uur- en minuteninstelling gereed is, licht de 
onderkant van de twee CoolLED-punten lichten op.

G.  ANDERE FUNCTIES:
- Regeling van licht, donker: de standaard helderheid aanzetten of resetten, druk eenmaal op “OMHOOG” 

om tussen Licht, medium, donker, uit vier helderheidsopties.
- Als u 10 seconden niet op de knop drukt, wordt de huidige instelling automatisch bevestigd. Ga terug 

naar de tijdmodus.
- Druk op “UP” gedurende 2 seconden, om de afwisselende weergave van tijd en datum te kiezen of te 

annuleren.
- Geadviseerd wordt om een QC 3.0-adapter met een uitgangsvermogen van 5V/2A, 9V/2A of 12V/1,5A te 

gebruiken.

UITLEG SYMBOLEN

Conformiteitsverklaring. Met dit symbool gemarkeerde producten voldoen aan alle 
geldende communautaire regels van de Europese Economische Ruimte.

Het symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilniscontainer betekent dat dit product niet met het 
gewone huisvuil mag worden weggegooid. Elektronische en elektrische apparatuur die niet 
is opgenomen in het selectieve afvalsorteringsproces is potentieel gevaarlijk voor het milieu 
en de menselijke gezondheid vanwege de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen. Voer deze op 
verantwoorde wijze af bij een erkend afvalverwerkings- of recyclingbedrijf.



GARANTIE 
De fabrikant geeft garantie volgens de wetgeving van het eigen land van de klant, van 24 maanden vanaf 
de datum waarop het toestel aan de eindgebruiker is verkocht.
- De garantie dekt alleen defecten in materiaal of vakmanschap.
- Reparaties onder garantie mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerd servicecentrum. 

bij het maken van een aanspraak op garantie dient de originele aankoopnota (met aankoopdatum) te 
worden overlegd.

- De garantie is niet van toepassing in gevallen van:
1. Normale slijtage
2. Onjuist gebruik, bijv. overbelasting van het apparaat, gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde accessoires
3. Gebruik van geweld, schade door invloeden van buitenaf
4. Schade veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de gebruikershandleiding, bijv. aansluiting op een 

ongeschikt elektriciteitsnet levering of niet-naleving van de installatie-instructies
5. Gedeeltelijk of volledig gedemonteerde apparaten
6. De accessoires vallen niet onder de garantie omdat ze onderhevig zijn aan slijtage.
Als u meer informatie of ondersteuning nodig heeft, neem dan contact met ons op via: www.arovo.
com/contact

In het kader van voortdurende productverbeteringen behouden wij ons het recht op wijzigingen voor het 
technisch gebied en qua vormgeving. De meest actuele versie van deze gebruiksaanwijzing kunt u vinden 
op www.arovo.com/manuals

De verpakkingen kunnen worden hergebruikt of worden gerecycled. Gooi niet meer verpak-
kingsmateriaal weg dan nodig is. Wanneer u bij het uitpakken transportschade ontdekt, dient u
onmiddellijk contact op te nemen met uw verkoper.

Lees de gebruikershandleiding.

Qi-certificering is het productcertificeringsprogramma van het WPC voor draadloze 
oplaadapparaten. De WPC maakt gebruik van een netwerk van onafhankelijke geautoriseerde 
testlaboratoria over de hele wereld die specifieke eigenschappen testen op veiligheid, 
interoperabiliteit en bruikbaarheid, die elk meerdere testprocedures kunnen omvatten. Alleen 
Qi-gecertificeerde producten mogen het Qi-logo dragen.



PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION 
Les précautions d’utilisation suivantes doivent être strictement respectées afin d’éviter les risques 
d’électrocution, de blessure et d’incendie. Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil 
et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur et pour les nouveaux utilisateurs.

AVERTISSEMENT 
En utilisant ce produit, vous devez impérativement respecter les précautions de sécurité de base, notamment :
1. Ne l’utilisez pas dans un avion ou dans un hôpital.
2. Pour réduire le risque de blessure, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque le produit est utilisé à 

proximité d’enfants.
3. N’exposez pas l’appareil à l’humidité.
4. N’utilisez pas l’appareil au-delà de sa puissance nominale. Les sorties surchargées au-delà de la valeur 

nominale peuvent entraîner un risque d’incendie ou de blessure.
5. N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il est endommagé ou modifié. Un appareil endommagé ou modifié peut 

présenter un comportement imprévisible entraînant un incendie, une explosion ou un risque d’incendie 
ou de blessure.

6. Ne démontez pas l’appareil. Demandez l’aide d’un technicien qualifié lorsqu’un entretien ou une 
réparation est nécessaire. Un remontage incorrect peut entraîner un risque d’incendie ou de blessure.

7. N’exposez pas l’appareil au feu ou à une température excessive. L’exposition à une chaleur extrême peut 
provoquer une explosion.

8. Faites effectuer l’entretien par un réparateur qualifié en utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange 
identiques afin de garantir le maintien de la sécurité du produit.

9. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet.
10. Ne surchargez pas le téléphone. L’appareil peut devenir chaud en cas d’utilisation excessive. Retirez le 

téléphone lorsqu’il est entièrement chargé. Ne chargez jamais pendant plus de 7 heures d’affilée.
11. Les accessoires à l’arrière de votre téléphone peuvent entraver l’efficacité du chargement sans fil et entraî-

ner une surchauffe. Veuillez retirer les accessoires du téléphone avant de le recharger sur cet appareil.

TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
VÉRIFIEZ SI L’EMBALLAGE CONTIENT LES ARTICLES SUIVANTS : RÉVEIL AVEC UN TAPIS DE CHARGE 
SANS FIL, CÂBLE USB ET MODE D’EMPLOI.

SPÉCIFICATIONS :
- Affichage de l’heure avec des LED 
- Quatre options de luminosité : clair, moyen, foncé, éteint. La valeur par défaut est clair. 
- Affichage de la date, montre “Jour Mois”, la valeur par défaut est 2023 année 1er Janvier, la gamme de 

date est de 2023-2099. 
- 3 boutons de fonction : RÉGLAGE, HAUT et BAS 
- Affichage de l’heure sur 4 bits : heure, minute 
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- Au démarrage, l’heure et la date s’affichent alternativement, lorsque l’heure s’affiche pendant 10 
secondes, la date s’affiche pendant 5 secondes ; lorsque l’heure et la date s’affichent alternativement, 
appuyez sur “UP” pendant 2 secondes, avec le buzzer “BI”, puis annulez le mode d’affichage alterné et 
passez au mode d’affichage de l’heure. 

- L’horloge semble être 0 : 00 / L’alarme semble être 6 : 00 
- L’alarme se déclenche : deux minutes après le déclenchement de l’alarme, de la même manière qu’une 

alarme normale. 
- Fonction de chargement sans fil à 15 W
- Fonction USB externe 
- Fréquence : 110kHz-205kHz 
- Puissance : 15W 
- Tension de fonctionnement: 3 V-4,5 V 
- Courant statique:<30 uA (LED sans affichage) 
- Tension USB : 12V et puissance requise : 18W pour l’entrée 
- Puissance requise pour la fonction de charge rapide : 7,5 W pour APPLE, 15 W pour LG/SONY/MI/OPPO. 
- Puissance RF transmise maximale de 15W

UTILISATION DU CHARGEUR SANS FIL
1. Assurez-vous que la zone de chargement est dans la même position que le récepteur de l’appareil à 

charger. à charger.
2. Connectez la partie USB à une source d’alimentation.
3. Assurez-vous que votre téléphone est compatible avec la recharge sans fil.
4. Placez votre appareil de charge sans fil sur la zone de charge sans fil.

NOTE
- Certains étuis de téléphone peuvent bloquer la recharge sans fil.
- Ne placez pas d’autres matériaux, tels que des objets métalliques, des aimants et des cartes à bande 

magnétique, entre l’appareil mobile et le socle du chargeur sans fil. mobile et le socle du chargeur 
sans fil.

- Vérifiez le pourcentage de la batterie de votre appareil mobile à l’aide de l’icône de charge affichée sur 
l’écran de votre téléphone. téléphone.

- Si l’appareil mobile n’est pas placé correctement sur la zone de chargement, il se peut que votre appareil 
mobile ne se charge pas correctement.

RENDU DE L’AFFICHAGE COMPLET AVEC DES LED



Simple 
pression 

Simple 
pression 

Simple 
pression 

Simple 
pression 

Sélection du cycle : 
clair, moyen, foncé, 

éteint

Un seul pas
en avant

Un seul pas
en avant

Un seul pas
en avant

8 pas/seconde 
en avant

8 pas/seconde 
en avant

8 pas/seconde 
en avant

Choisir ou annuler 
le mode d’affichage 
alterné heure/date

Désactiver 
ou activer 
l’alarme

Un seul pas
en retour

Un seul pas
en retour

Un seul pas
en retour

8 pas/seconde
en retour

8 pas/seconde 
en retour

8 pas/seconde
en retour

-----

Régler l’heure, heure de l’alarme 
et mode nuit (les caractères AL 

apparaissent lorsque l’heure 
d’alarme est affichée)

Entrez dans le mode de réglage

Entrez dans le mode de réglage

Entrez dans le mode de réglage

Entrez dans le mode de réglage

Confirmez le réglage

Confirmez le réglage

Confirmez le réglage

MAINTENEZ 
ENFONCÉ

MAINTENEZ 
ENFONCÉ

MAINTENEZ 
ENFONCÉ

MAINTENEZ 
ENFONCÉ

     Fonction
HAUT BAS RÉGLAGE

Fonctionnement

  Mode 
standard

Réglage de 
l’heure

Réglage de 
l’alarme

Réglage du 
mode nuit

BOUTON ET FONCTION

COMPATIBLE AVEC
Compatible avec tous les smartphones Qi tels que:
- Apple iPhone : 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy : S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei : Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony : Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google : Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi : Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus : Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus : 10T. (Plusieurs appareils)



- Ecouteurs TWS : Apple Airpods 2 et Airpods Pro avec un étui de chargement sans fil. Et d’autres marques 
d’écouteurs TWS avec charge sans fil Qi.

- Smartwatch : Apple Watch : Serie 1-7. Et d’autres marques de smartwatches avec chargement sans fil Qi.

MISE SOUS TENSION OU REINITIALISATION
Affichage complet avec des LED pendant 2 secondes, passage en mode standard après le bip sonore.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 
A. RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE :
-  En mode d’affichage de l’heure, appuyez sur « RÉGLAGE » pendant 2 secondes pour accéder au mode de 

réglage, dans l’ordre « 12/24 H heure - minute ».
-  Lors du réglage, appuyez une fois sur “UP” pour avancer d’un pas ; appuyez sur “UP” pendant 2 secondes, 

8 pas/seconde en avant. Appuyez une fois sur “DOWN” pour reculer d’un pas ; appuyez sur “DOWN” pen-
dant 2 secondes, 8 pas/seconde vers l’arrière. Si vous n’appuyez pas sur le bouton pendant 10 secondes, le 
réglage actuel sera confirmé automatiquement et vous reviendrez au mode Heure.

-  En mode de réglage, l’élément que vous réglez s’affiche en clignotant.
-  Marque : lorsque l’alarme est activée, le symbole de l’alarme ne peut pas être affiché lors du réglage de 

l’horloge.   
B.  RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE:
- En mode d’affichage de la date, appuyez sur “SET” pendant 2 secondes pour entrer en mode de réglage, 

dans l’ordre “année-mois-jour”.
- Lors du réglage, appuyez une fois sur “UP”, un seul pas en avant ; appuyez sur “UP” pendant 2 secondes, 

8 pas/seconde en avant. Appuyez une fois sur “DOWN” pour faire un pas en arrière ; appuyez sur “DOWN” 
pendant 2 secondes, 8 pas/seconde en arrière. Si vous n’appuyez pas sur le bouton pendant 10 secondes, 
le réglage actuel sera confirmé automatiquement et vous reviendrez au mode Heure.

- En mode de réglage, l’objet que vous avez réglé s’affiche en clignotant.
- Note: Lorsque l’alarme est activée, le symbole de l’alarme ne peut pas être affiché lors du réglage de 

l’horloge.
C. RÉGLAGE DE L’ALARME :
-  En mode d’affichage de l’alarme, appuyez sur « RÉGLAGE » pendant 2 secondes pour accéder au mode de 

réglage, dans l’ordre « heure-minute-répétition ».
-  Lors du réglage, appuyez une fois sur “UP” pour avancer d’un pas ; appuyez sur “UP” pendant 2 secondes, 

8 pas/seconde en avant. Appuyez une fois sur “DOWN” pour reculer d’un pas ; appuyez sur “DOWN” pen-
dant 2 secondes, 8 pas/seconde vers l’arrière. Si vous n’appuyez pas sur le bouton pendant 10 secondes, le 
réglage actuel sera confirmé automatiquement et vous reviendrez au mode Heure.

-  Lorsque vous entrez dans le réglage de l’heure de l’alarme, le symbole de l’alarme clignote à l’écran. 
Lorsque vous réglez le délai de répétition, le symbole de l’alarme ne clignote pas à l’écran.

-  En mode de réglage, l’élément que vous réglez s’affiche en clignotant.
D. TYPE D’ALARME ET MARCHE/ARRÊT
-  Alarme BUZZER pendant deux minutes.



-  AL : BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI --- etc.
-  Fréquence de l’alarme : 2 KHZ
-  Lorsque l’horloge s’affiche, appuyez une fois sur le bouton « BAS » pour activer l’alarme, le symbole de 

l’alarme s’affiche.
-  Lorsque l’alarme est activée, appuyez sur « RÉGLAGE » pour arrêter l’alarme, passez en mode de 

répétition, le symbole d’alarme correspondant clignote, jusqu’à ce que l’heure de répétition programmée 
retentisse à nouveau.

-  Vous pouvez appuyer sur « BAS » ou « HAUT » pour désactiver l’alarme ou la répétition, le symbole de 
l’alarme cesse de clignoter.

E. RÉGLAGE DE LA RÉPÉTITION DU RÉVEIL :
-  Délai de répétition par défaut : 5 minutes.
-  En mode de réglage de l’alarme, appuyez longuement sur « RÉGLAGE » pour saisir le délai de répétition, 

« 05 » clignote à l’écran, appuyez une seule fois sur « HAUT » ou « BAS » pour définir le délai de répétition 
de 5 à 60 minutes.

-  Le nombre de « répétitions » est illimité. 
F. RÉGLAGE DU MODE NUIT :
-  Réglage du mode nuit : L’écran LED passe automatiquement au mode d’écran à faible luminosité.
-  En mode d’affichage de l’heure, appuyez brièvement sur « RÉGLAGE » deux fois pour afficher le mode 

nuit activé (affichage activé) et désactivé (affichage désactivé), par défaut « Désactivé », l’activation de 
l’affichage à faible luminosité est définie automatiquement de 18 h à 6 h, appuyez sur « BAS » ou « HAUT 
» pour sélectionner « Activé » ou « Désactivé ».

-  En mode nuit « Activé », appuyez longuement sur « RÉGLAGE » pour entrer dans le réglage de l’intervalle 
de temps, ordre de réglage : heure de début ——minute de début ——heure de fin ——minute de 
fin. Commencez par régler les heures et les minutes, le haut des deux points COOL s’allume, finissez le 
réglage des heures et des minutes, le bas des deux points COOL s’allume.

G. AUTRES FONCTIONS :
-  Luminosité, Contrôle de l’obscurité : allumez ou redéfinissez la luminosité par défaut, une seule pression 

sur le cycle « HAUT » pour passer du mode clair, moyen, foncé, éteint des quatre options de luminosité
-  Si vous n’appuyez pas sur le bouton pendant 10 secondes, le réglage actuel sera confirmé automatique-

ment. Retournez au mode d’affichage de l’heure.
-  Nous vous suggérons d’utiliser un adaptateur QC 3.0 avec une sortie 5 V/2 A, 9 V/2 A ou 12 V/1,5 A.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée signifie que ce produit ne peut pas être éliminé avec les 
déchets ménagers usuels. Les équipements électroniques et électriques non compris dans 
le processus de tri sélectif sont potentiellement dangereux pour l’environnement et la santé 
humaine en raison de la présence de substances dangereuses. Veuillez les éliminer de manière 
responsable dans des centres approuvés de traitement ou recyclage des déchets.



GARANTIE
Le fabricant accorde une garantie conformément à la législation du pays de résidence du client, de 24 mois, 
à compter de la date à laquelle l’appareil est vendu à l’utilisateur final.
- La garantie ne couvre que les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication.
- Les réparations sous garantie ne peuvent être effectuées que par un centre de service agréé. Lors d’une 

réclamation au titre de la garantie, la facture d’achat originale (avec la date d’achat) doit être soumise.
- La garantie ne s’appliquera pas en cas de :
1. Usure normale
2. Utilisation incorrecte, par exemple surcharge de l’appareil, utilisation d’accessoires non agréés
3. Recours à la force, dommages causés par des influences extérieures
4. Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel d’utilisation, par exemple le raccordement à une 

alimentation secteur inappropriée ou le non-respect des instructions d’installation
5. Appareils partiellement ou complètement démontés
6. Les accessoires ne sont pas couverts par les termes de la garantie car ils sont sujets à l’usure.
Si vous avez besoin de plus d’informations ou d’assistance, veuillez nous contacter via : www.arovo.com/
contact

Conformément à notre politique d’amélioration continue des produits, nous nous réservons le droit 
d’apporter des modifications techniques et visuelles sans préavis. Vous trouverez la version actuelle de ce 
manuel d’instructions sur le site www.arovo.com/manuals

Déclaration de conformité Les produits portant ce symbole sont conformes à toutes les 
réglementations communautaires applicables dans l’Espace économique européen (EEE).

Les emballages sont réutilisables ou peuvent être recyclés afin de récupérer les matières pre-
mières. Respectez les règles de protection de l’environnementlorsque vous jetez les emballages 
dont vous n’avez plus besoin. Si vous remarquez lors du déballage un dommage survenu durant 
le transport, contactez immédiatement votre revendeur.

Lire le manuel d’utilisation.

La certification Qi est le programme de certification des produits du WPC pour les appareils de 
recharge sans fil. Le WPC utilise un réseau de laboratoires d’essai indépendants agréés dans le 
monde entier qui testent des propriétés spécifiques en matière de sécurité, d’interopérabilité et 
de facilité d’utilisation, chacune d’entre elles pouvant impliquer de multiples procédures de test. 
Seuls les produits certifiés Qi sont autorisés à porter le logo Qi.



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
Die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen sollten immer befolgt werden, um das Risiko von Stromschlägen, 
Verletzungen oder Feuer zu senken. Es ist wichtig, dass diese Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 
gelesen und für zukünftige Referenzzwecke oder neue Benutzer aufbewahrt werden.

WARNUNG 
Bei der Verwendung dieses Geräts sind stets grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise zu beachten, unter anderem:
1. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Flugzeugen oder Krankenhäusern.
2. Um Verletzungsgefahr zu vermeiden, muss das Gerät bei der Verwendung in der Nähe von Kindern stets 

beobachtet werden.
3. Setzen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls Feuchtigkeit aus.
4. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht über seine Nennleistung hinaus. Eine Überlastung des Geräts über die 

Nennleistung kann zu Brand- oder Verletzungsgefahr führen.
5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist oder verändert wurde. Ein beschädigtes oder 

modifiziertes Gerät kann ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, das zu Brand-, Explosions- oder 
Verletzungsgefahr führen kann.

6. Demontieren Sie das Gerät nicht. Wenden Sie sich an eine qualifizierte Servicekraft, wenn eine Wartung oder 
Reparatur erforderlich ist. Eine unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Brand- oder Verletzungsgefahr führen.

7. Schützen Sie das Gerät vor offenen Flammen und übermäßiger Hitze. Bei extremer Hitzeeinwirkung 
besteht Explosionsgefahr.

8. Lassen Sie die Wartung von einer qualifizierten Servicekraft durchführen, die nur identische Ersatzteile 
verwendet, damit die Sicherheit des Produkts gewährleistet bleibt.

9. Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug.
10. Überladen Sie ihr Telefon nicht. Das Gerät kann bei übermäßigem Gebrauch heiß werden. Stecken Sie das 

Telefon aus, wenn es vollständig aufgeladen ist. Laden Sie Ihr Gerät nicht länger als 7 Stunden am Stück.
11. Zubehör auf der Rückseite Ihres Telefons kann die Effizienz des drahtlosen Ladens beeinträchtigen und 

zu einer Überhitzung führen. Bitte entfernen Sie Anbauteile von Ihrem Telefon, bevor Sie es mit diesem 
Gerät aufladen.

AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN.
ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE, OB DIE VERPACKUNG DIE FOLGENDEN ARTIKEL ENTHÄLT: WECKER MIT DRAHT-
LOSEM LADE-PAD, USB-KABEL UND ANLEITUNG.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
- LED mit Uhrzeit 
- Hell, mittel, dunkel, aus – vier Helligkeitseinstellungen. Die Standardeinstellung ist hell 
- 3 Funktionstasten: SET (Einstellungen), UP (Aufwärts),DOWN (Abwärts) 
- Datumsanzeige, zeigt “Tag Monat” an, die Voreinstellung ist 2023 Jahr 1. Januar, der Datumsbereich ist 

von 2023-2099. 
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- 4-stelllige Zeitanzeige: Stunden, Minuten
- Beim Einschalten wird abwechselnd die Uhrzeit und das Datum angezeigt, wenn die Uhrzeit 10 Sekunden 

lang angezeigt wird, wechselt die Anzeige nach 5 Sekunden zur Datumsanzeige; wenn die Uhrzeit 
und das Datum abwechselnd angezeigt werden, drücken Sie 2 Sekunden lang die Taste “UP”, und der 
Summer “BI” ertönt. 

- Uhrzeit ist 0:00 / Wecker ist 6:00 
- Wecker ertönt: zwei Minuten nach dem Wecker, auf dieselbe Art und Weise wie der normale Wecker. 
- Kabellose Ladefunktion 15 W 
- Externer USB-Anschluss 
- Frequenz: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Leistung: 15W 
- Betriebsspannung: 3,0 –4,5 V 
- Ruhestrom: <30 µA (ohne LED-Anzeige)
- USB-Spannung: 12V und Leistungsbedarf: 18W für Eingang 
- Leistungsanforderungen für die Schnellladefunktion: Für APPLE ist 7.5W, für LG/SONY/MI/ OPPO ist 15W 
- Maximale RF-Sendeleistung 15W

VERWENDUNG DES KABELLOSEN LADEGERÄTS
1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die Ladefläche in der gleichen Position befindet wie der Empfänger des 

aufzuladenden Geräts. aufgeladen werden soll.
2. Schließen Sie das USB-Teil an eine Stromquelle an.
3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Telefon mit dem kabellosen Laden kompatibel ist.
4. Legen Sie Ihr kabelloses Ladegerät auf die kabellose Ladefläche.

ANMERKUNG
- Einige Telefonhüllen können das kabellose Laden blockieren.
- Platzieren Sie keine anderen Materialien wie Metallgegenstände, Magnete und Magnetkarten zwischen 

dem Mobilgerät und dem kabellosen Ladegerät.
- Überprüfen Sie den Akkuladestand Ihres Mobilgeräts mithilfe des Ladesymbols, das auf dem Bildschirm 

Ihres Telefons angezeigt wird.
- Wenn das Mobilgerät nicht genau auf den Ladebereich gelegt wird, wird das Mobilgerät möglicherweise 

nicht richtig aufgeladen.

LED-VOLLBILDANZEIGE



Einmal 
drücken 

Einmal 
drücken 

Einmal 
drücken 

Einmal 
drücken 

Auswahl 
hell, mittel, 
dunkel, aus

Abwechselnde Anzeige 
von Uhrzeit und Datum 
wählen oder abbrechen

Aus- und 
Einschalten 
des Weckers

Ein Schritt 
rückwärts

Ein Schritt 
vorwärts

Ein Schritt 
rückwärts

Ein Schritt 
vorwärts

Ein Schritt 
rückwärts

Ein Schritt 
vorwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den rückwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den vorwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den rückwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den vorwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den rückwärts

8 Schritte/Sekun-
den vorwärts

-----

Umschalten Uhrzeit, Weckzeit, 
Nachtmodus (Anzeige „AL“, wenn 

die Weckzeit angezeigt wird)

Einstellmodus aufrufen

Einstellmodus aufrufen

Einstellmodus aufrufen

Einstellmodus aufrufen

Einstellung bestätigen

Einstellung bestätigen

Einstellung bestätigen

HALTEN

HALTEN

HALTEN

HALTEN

Funktion UP
(Aufwärts)

DOWN
(Abwärts)

SET
(Einstellungen)Bedienung

Standard-
modus

Zeitein-
stellungen

Weckerein-
stellungen

Nacht-
modus-
Einstel-
lungen

TASTEN UND FUNKTIONEN

PASSEND FÜR
Kompatibel mit allen Qi-Smartphones wie:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (mehrere Geräte)



- TWS Kopfhörer: Apple AirPods 2 und AirPods Pro mit kabelloser Ladehülle und andere Marken. TWS 
Ohrhörer mit drahtloser Qi-Ladung

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Serie 1-7. Und andere Marken-Smartwatches mit kabelloser Qi Aufladung.

EINSCHALTEN UND ZURÜCKSETZEN
LED-Anzeige 2 Sekunden, Wechsel in Standardmodus nach zwei Tonsignalen

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:
A.  UHRZEIT EINSTELLEN
-  Drücken Sie im Uhrzeitmodus 2 Sekunden lang auf „SET“ (Einstellungen), um den Einstellmodus 

aufzurufen. Einstellung in der Reihenfolge „12/24H – Stunden – Minuten“.
-  Bei der Einstellung, einmaliges Drücken von “UP”, Einzelschritt vorwärts; 2 Sekunden lang “UP” drücken, 8 

Schritte/Sekunde vorwärts. Einmaliges Drücken von “DOWN”, ein Schritt rückwärts; Drücken von “DOWN” 
für 2 Sekunden, 8 Schritte/Sekunde rückwärts. Wenn Sie die Taste 10 Sekunden lang nicht drücken, wird 
die aktuelle Einstellung automatisch bestätigt und Sie kehren zum Zeitmodus zurück.

-  Im Einstellmodus wird das gerade eingestellte Element blinkend angezeigt.
-  Anmerkung: Wenn der Wecker eingeschaltet ist, kann das Weckersymbol bei Einstellung der Uhrzeit nicht 

angezeigt werden.   
B.  DATUMSEINSTELLUNG: 
- Drücken Sie im Datumsanzeigemodus 2 Sekunden lang “SET”, um in den Einstellungsmodus zu gelangen, 

in der Reihenfolge “Jahr-Monat-Tag”.
- Bei der Einstellung drücken Sie einmal “UP”, einen Schritt vorwärts; drücken Sie “UP” für 2 Sekunden, 8 

Schritte/Sekunde vorwärts. Einmaliges Drücken von “DOWN”, ein Schritt rückwärts; Drücken von “DOWN” 
für 2 Sekunden, 8 Schritte/Sekunde rückwärts. Wenn Sie die Taste 10 Sekunden lang nicht drücken, wird 
die aktuelle Einstellung automatisch bestätigt und Sie kehren zum Zeitmodus zurück.

- Im Einstellmodus wird das von Ihnen eingestellte Objekt blinkend angezeigt.
- Mark: Wenn der Wecker eingeschaltet ist, kann das Weckersymbol beim Einstellen der Uhr nicht angezeigt werden.
C.  WECKER EINSTELLEN
-  Drücken Sie im Weckermodus 2 Sekunden lang auf „SET“ (Einstellungen), um den Einstellmodus 

aufzurufen. Einstellung in der Reihenfolge „Stunden – Minuten – Schlummerfunktion“.
-  Bei der Einstellung, einmaliges Drücken von “UP”, Einzelschritt vorwärts; 2 Sekunden lang “UP” drücken, 8 

Schritte/Sekunde vorwärts. Einmaliges Drücken von “DOWN”, ein Schritt rückwärts; Drücken von “DOWN” 
für 2 Sekunden, 8 Schritte/Sekunde rückwärts. Wenn Sie die Taste 10 Sekunden lang nicht drücken, wird 
die aktuelle Einstellung automatisch bestätigt und Sie kehren zum Zeitmodus zurück.

-  Wenn Sie die Weckzeit einstellen, blinkt das Weckersymbol auf der Anzeige. Wenn Sie die Schlummerzeit 
einstellen, blinkt das Weckersymbol nicht.

-  Im Einstellmodus wird das gerade eingestellte Element blinkend angezeigt.
D.  WECKERTYP UND WECKER EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN
-  SUMMER für zwei Minuten.
-  TONSIGNAL: BI BI BI BI – BI BI BI BI – BI BI BI BI – usw.



-  Weckerfrequenz: 2 kHz
-  Wenn die Uhrzeit angezeigt wird, drücken Sie einmal die Abwärtstaste (DOWN), um den Wecker 

einzuschalten. Das Weckersymbol wird angezeigt.
-  Wenn der Wecker eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie auf „SET“ (Einstellungen), um den Wecker zu stoppen 

und den Schlummermodus zu starten. Das Weckersymbol blinkt, bis der Wecker nach der eingestellten 
Schlummerzeit erneut ertönt.

-  Sie können die Aufwärts- oder Abwärtstaste (UP/DOWN) drücken, um den Wecker oder die Schlummer-
funktion auszuschalten. Das Weckersymbol hört auf zu blinken.

E.  SCHLUMMERMODUS EINSTELLEN
-  Standardmäßige Schlummerzeit: 5 Minuten
-  Halten Sie im Wecker-Einstellmodus die Taste „SET“ (Einstellungen) gedrückt, um die Schlummerzeit 

einzustellen. Auf der Anzeige blinkt „05“. Drücken Sie die Aufwärts- oder Abwärtstaste (UP/DOWN), um 
die Schlummerzeit auf einen Wert zwischen 5 und 60 Minuten einzustellen.

-  Die Anzahl der Schlummervorgänge ist unbegrenzt. 
F.  NACHTMODUS EINSTELLEN
-  Nachtmodus-Einstellungen: LED-Anzeige automatisch mit niedriger Helligkeit.
-  Drücken Sie im Zeitanzeigemodus zweimal auf „SET“ (Einstellungen), um den Nachtmodus ein- oder 

auszuschalten (Anzeige ON/OFF, Ein/Aus), Standardeinstellung „OFF“ (Aus). Zwischen 18:00 und 6:00 
schaltet die LED-Anzeige automatisch auf niedrige Helligkeit. Drücken Sie die Aufwärts- oder Abwärt-
staste (UP/DOWN), um ON (Ein) oder OFF (Aus) auszuwählen.

-  Im Nachtmodus wird „ON“ (Ein) angezeigt. Halten Sie „SET“ (Einstellungen) gedrückt, um die Uhrzeiten 
für den Nachtmodus wie folgt einzustellen: Start Stunde – Start Minute – Ende Stunde – Ende Minute. 
Stellen Sie die Stunden und Minuten für den Start ein, der obere der beiden COOL-Punkte leuchtet. 
Stellen Sie die Stunden und Minuten für das Beenden ein, der untere der beiden COOL-Punkte leuchtet.

G.  WEITERE FUNKTIONEN
-  Helligkeitsregler: Einschalten oder Wiedereinschalten der Standardhelligkeit, einmaliges Drücken der 

Aufwärtstaste (UP) zum Umschalten zwischen hell und dunkel.
-  Wenn Sie 10 Sekunden lang keine Taste drücken, wird die aktuelle Einstellung automatisch übernom-

men. Zurück zum Uhrzeitmodus.
-  Drücken Sie 2 Sekunden lang die Taste “UP”, um den Modus für die abwechselnde Anzeige von Uhrzeit 

und Datum zu wählen oder zu beenden.
-  Wir empfehlen die Verwendung des QC 3.0-Netzteils mit einer Leistung von 5 V/2 A, 9 V/2 A oder 12 V/1,5 A.

ERKLÄRUNG VON SYMBOLEN

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt 
nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, die 
nicht in den selektiven Sortierprozess einbezogen werden, sind aufgrund des Vorhandenseins 
gefährlicher Stoffe potenziell gefährlich für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit. Bitte 
entsorgen Sie sie verantwortungsbewusst bei einer zugelassenen Abfall- oder Recyclinganlage.



GARANTIE
Der Hersteller gewährt eine Garantie gemäß der Gesetzgebung des Wohnsitzlandes des Kunden von 24 
Monaten ab dem Datum des Verkaufs des Gerätes an den Endverbraucher.
- Die Garantie deckt nur Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler ab.
- Die Garantiereparaturen dürfen nur von einer autorisierten Servicestelle durchgeführt werden. Bei 

Inanspruchnahme der Garantie muss der Originalkaufbeleg (mit Kaufdatum) vorgelegt werden.
- Die Garantie gilt nicht in Fällen von:
1. Normaler Verschleiß
2. Fehlanwendung, z. B. Überlastung des Gerätes, Verwendung von nicht zugelassenem Zubehör
3. Gewaltanwendung, Schäden durch äußere Einfl üsse
4. Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung, z. B. Anschluss an ein ungeeignetes 

Stromnetz oder Nichtbeachtung der Installationshinweise
5. Teilweise oder vollständig zerlegte Geräte
6. Das Zubehör unterliegt nicht den Garantiebedingungen, da es einem Verschleiß unterliegt.
Wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung benötigen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte über: www.
arovo.com/contact

Im Einklang mit unserer Politik der fortwährenden Produktverbesserung behalten wir uns das Recht 
vor, unangekündigt technische und optische Veränderungen vorzunehmen. Die aktuelle Version dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie unter www.arovo.com/manuals

Konformitätserklärung. Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Produkte erfüllen alle 
relevanten Vorschriften der Gemeinschaft des Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums.

Verpackungen sind wiederverwendbar oder können dem Rohstoffkreislauf zurückgeführt wer-
den. Bitte entsorgen Sie nicht mehr benötigtes Verpackungsmaterial ordnungsgemäß. Sollten
Sie beim Auspacken einen Transportschaden bemerken, setzen Sie sich bitte sofort mit Ihrem 
Händler in Verbindung.

Betriebsanleitung lesen.

Qi Certification ist das Produktzertifizierungsprogramm von WPC für drahtlose Ladegeräte. 
WPC arbeitet mit unabhängigen autorisierten Testlabors auf der ganzen Welt zusammen, die 
spezifische Eigenschaften in Bezug auf Sicherheit, Interoperabilität und Benutzerfreundlichkeit 
prüfen, wobei jede Prüfung mehrere Testverfahren beinhalten kann. Nur Qi-zertifizierte 
Produkte dürfen das Qi-Logo tragen.



WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem, obrażeń ciała i pożaru, należy zawsze przestrzegać poniższy-
chśrodków bezpieczeństwa. Przed użyciem produktu należy dokładnie zapoznać się ze wszystkimiinstrukc-
jami i zachować je na później lub w celu przekazania nowym użytkownikom.

OSTRZEŻENIE 
Podczas korzystania z produktu należy przestrzegać podstawowych środków ostrożności, w tym m.in.:
1. Nie korzystać w samolotach i szpitalach.
2. Kiedy urządzenie jest używane w pobliżu dzieci, należy zachować ostrożność, aby ograniczyć ryzyko 

obrażeń.
3. Nie należy narażać urządzenia na wpływ wilgoci.
4. Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli wartość znamionowa jest wyższa niż ta określona dla produktu. W 

przeciwnym razie może dojść do pożaru lub obrażeń.
5. Nie należy stosować urządzenia uszkodzonego lub modyfikowanego. Działanie takiego urządzenia bywa 

nieprzewidywalne i może doprowadzić do pożaru, wybuchu, zagrożenia pożarowego i obrażeń.
6. Nie rozbierać urządzenia. Jeśli urządzenie wymaga serwisu lub naprawy, powinien się tym zająć 

wykwalifikowany specjalista. Niepoprawne ponowne złożenie urządzenia może doprowadzić do pożaru 
lub obrażeń.

7. Nie należy narażać urządzenia na działanie ognia lub wysokiej temperatury. Narażanie urządzenia na 
działanie ekstremalnie wysokiej temperatury może doprowadzić do wybuchu.

8. Serwisowaniem powinien zajmować się wykwalifikowany specjalista korzystający z identycznych części 
zamiennych w celu zachowania bezpieczeństwa produktu.

9. Urządzenie nie jest zabawką.
10. Nie ładować telefonu zbyt długo. Przy nadmiernym korzystaniu urządzenie może stać się gorące. 

Odłączyć telefon, kiedy będzie w pełni naładowany. Pod żadnym pozorem nie ładować urządzenia 
jednorazowo dłużej niż 7 godzin.

11. Akcesoria przytwierdzone do tylnej ścianki telefonu mogą zakłócić proces ładowania bezprzewodowe-
go i doprowadzić do przegrzania. Należy je zdjąć przed ładowaniem telefonu.

PRZECHOWYWAĆ W MIEJSCU NIEDOSTĘPNYM DLA DZIECI.
SPRAWDZIĆ, CZY W OPAKOWANIU ZNAJDUJĄ SIĘ NASTĘPUJĄCE ELEMENTY: BUDZIK Z ŁADOWARKĄ 
BEZPRZEWODOWĄ, PRZEWÓD USB I INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI.

DANE TECHNICZNE:
- Czas LED 
- Cztery poziomy jasności: jasny, średni, ciemny, wyłączony; ustawienie domyślne to poziom jasny 
- 3 przyciski funkcyjne: SET (USTAW), UP (W GÓRĘ),DOWN (W DÓŁ) 
- Wyświetlanie daty, “Dzień Miesiąc”, domyślnie 2023 rok 1 stycznia, zakres dat od 2023 do 2099. 
- 4-bitowy wyświetlacz godziny: godzina, minuta 

PL



- Podczas uruchamiania, wyświetla czas i datę naprzemiennie, gdy czas jest wyświetlany przez 10 
sekund, następnie zmienia się na wyświetlanie daty przez 5 sekund; gdy czas i data są wyświetlane 
naprzemiennie, naciśnij “UP” przez 2 sekundy, a brzęczyk “BI” wyłączy tryb wyświetlania naprzemienne-
go i przejdzie do trybu wyświetlania czasu. 

- Zegar wyświetla się jako 0:00 / Alarm wyświetla się jako 6:00 
- Alarm włącza się: dwie minuty po włączeniu alarmu, w ten sam sposób co zwykły alarm. 
- Ładowanie bezprzewodowe 15 W 
- Funkcja zewnętrznego USB 
- Częstotliwość: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Moc: 15W 
- Napięcie robocze: 3,0–4,5 V 
- Prąd statyczny: <30 uA(bez wyświetlania LED) 
- Napięcie USB: 12V i zapotrzebowanie na moc: 18W dla wejścia 
- Wymagania dotyczące mocy dla funkcji szybkiego ładowania: Dla APPLE wynosi 7,5W, dla LG/SONY/

MI/ OPPO wynosi 15W. 
- Maks. moc nadawania fal radiowych 15W

KORZYSTANIE Z ŁADOWARKI BEZPRZEWODOWEJ
1. Upewnij się, że obszar ładowania znajduje się w tym samym położeniu co odbiornik urządzenia, które 

ma być ładowanego urządzenia.
2. Podłącz część USB do źródła zasilania.
3. Upewnij się, że telefon jest zgodny z funkcją ładowania bezprzewodowego.
4. Umieść urządzenie do ładowania bezprzewodowego na obszarze ładowania bezprzewodowego.

UWAGA
- Niektóre obudowy telefonów mogą blokować ładowanie bezprzewodowe.
- Nie należy umieszczać innych materiałów, takich jak metalowe przedmioty, magnesy i karty z paskiem 

magnetycznym, między urządzeniem mobilnym a podkładką ładowarki bezprzewodowej.
- Sprawdź procentowy poziom naładowania baterii urządzenia przenośnego, korzystając z ikony ładowania 

wyświetlanej na ekranie telefonu. telefonu.
- Jeśli urządzenie przenośne nie zostanie dokładnie umieszczone na powierzchni ładującej, może ono nie 

ładować się nieprawidłowo.

ODTWARZANIE NA PEŁNYM EKRANIE LED
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PRZYCISK I FUNKCJA

ODPOWIEDNI DLA
Kompatybilny z wszystkimi smartfonami Qi, takimi jak:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Wiele urządzeń)



- TWS Słuchawki douszne: Apple AirPods 2 i AirPods Pro z etui do ładowania bezprzewodowego oraz inne 
marki TWS słuchawki douszne z bezprzewodowym ładowaniem Qi

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. Oraz smartwatche innych marek z funkcją ładowania 
bezprzewodowego Qi.

WŁĄCZANIE LUB RESETOWANIE
Pełen ekran LED 2 sekundy, wejść w tryb standardowy po dźwięku Bi.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI:
A. USTAWIENIE GODZINY:
- W trybie wyświetlania godziny przez 2 sekundy wciskać „SET”, by wejść w tryb konfiguracji w kolejności 

„12/24 h godzina – minuta”.
- Podczas ustawiania, pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku “UP”, pojedynczy krok do przodu; naciśnięcie 

przycisku “UP” przez 2 sekundy, 8 kroków/sekundę do przodu. Pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku “DOWN”, 
pojedynczy krok do tyłu; naciśnięcie przycisku “DOWN” przez 2 sekundy, 8 kroków/sekundę do tyłu. Jeśli 
nie naciśniesz przycisku przez 10 sekund, bieżące ustawienie zostanie automatycznie potwierdzone i 
nastąpi powrót do trybu czasowego.

- W trybie ustawień ustawiany obiekt będzie migał.
- Uwaga: kiedy alarm jest włączony, podczas ustawiania zegarka nie można wyświetlić symbolu alarmu.   
B.  USTAWIANIE DATY:
- W trybie wyświetlania daty, naciśnij “SET” przez 2 sekundy, aby przejść do trybu ustawień,w kolejności 

“rok-miesiąc-dzień”.
- Podczas ustawiania naciśnij pojedynczo “UP”, pojedynczy krok do przodu; naciskaj “UP” przez 2 sekundy, 8 

kroków/sekundę do przodu. Pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku “DOWN”, pojedynczy krok do tyłu; naciśnię-
cie przycisku “DOWN” przez 2 sekundy, 8 kroków/sekundę do tyłu. Jeśli nie naciśniesz przycisku przez 10 
sekund, bieżące ustawienie zostanie automatycznie potwierdzone i nastąpi powrót do trybu czasowego.

- W trybie ustawień ustawiony obiekt jest wyświetlany w postaci migającej.
- Uwaga: Jeśli alarm jest włączony, symbol alarmu nie może być wyświetlany podczas ustawiania zegara.
C. USTAWIENIE ALARMU:
- W trybie wyświetlania alarmu przez 2 sekundy wciskać „SET”, by wejść w tryb konfiguracji w kolejności 

„godzina—minuta—drzemka”.
- Podczas ustawiania, pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku “UP”, pojedynczy krok do przodu; naciśnięcie 

przycisku “UP” przez 2 sekundy, 8 kroków/sekundę do przodu. Pojedyncze naciśnięcie przycisku “DOWN”, 
pojedynczy krok do tyłu; naciśnięcie przycisku “DOWN” przez 2 sekundy, 8 kroków/sekundę do tyłu. Jeśli 
nie naciśniesz przycisku przez 10 sekund, bieżące ustawienie zostanie automatycznie potwierdzone i 
nastąpi powrót do trybu czasowego.

- Podczas wchodzenia w ustawienie godziny alarmu jego symbol będzie migał. Podczas ustawienia 
godziny drzemki symbol alarmu nie będzie migał.

- W trybie ustawień ustawiany obiekt będzie migał.
D. TYP ALARMU I WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE



- Dźwięk alarmu dwie minuty.
- AL: BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI --- kontynuacja.
- Częstotliwość alarmu: 2 kHz
- Gdy wyświetli się zegar, wcisnąć jeden raz przełącznik alarmu „DOWN”. Gdy alarm zostanie włączony, 

wyświetli się jego symbol.
- Jeżeli alarm jest włączony, wcisnąć „SET”, by go wyłączyć. Wejść w TRYB drzemki. Odpowiedni symbol 

alarmu miga do momentu ponownego włączenia ustawionej drzemki.
- Można wcisnąć „DOWN” lub „UP”, by wyłączyć alarm albo drzemkę. Symbol alarmu przestanie migać.
E. USTAWIENIE DRZEMKI
- Domyślny czas dla drzemki: 5 minut.
- W trybie ustawienia alarmu na dłuższy czas wcisnąć „SET”, by wprowadzić godzinę drzemki. Wyświetla 

się „05”. Jeden raz wcisnąć „UP” lub „DOWN”, by ustawić czas drzemki 5–60 minut.
- Liczba drzemek jest nieograniczona. 
F. USTAWIENIE TRYBU NOCNEGO
- Ustawienie trybu nocnego: Automatyczne wyświetlenie LED przy niskim poziomie oświetlenia.
- W trybie wyświetlania godziny dwukrotnie szybko wcisnąć „SET”, aby wyświetlić tryb nocny (wyświetla 

się ON) i go wyłączyć (wyświetla się OFF), domyślne ustawienie: „OFF”, zakres godzin 18:00~6:00 
automatycznie na wyświetlaczu włączającym się przy niskim poziomie ustawienia, wcisnąć „DOWN” lub 
„UP”, by wybrać ON lub OFF.

- W trybie nocnym wyświetlacz „ON”, wcisnąć „SET” na dłużej, by wprowadzić ustawienie przedziału 
godziny, kolejność ustawiania: godzina początkowa——minuta początkowa——godzina zakońc-
zenia——minuta zakończenia. Ustawienie godziny i minuty rozpoczęcia, górne dwa punkty COOL 
włączają się, ustawienie godziny i minuty zakończenia, włączają się dolne dwa punkty COOL.

G. INNE FUNKCJE:
- Ustawianie poziomu jasny, ciemny: włączanie lub resetowanie domyślnej jasności, wcisnąć jeden raz cykl 

„UP”, aby ustawić poziom jasny/ciemny.
- Jeśli przycisk nie zostanie wciśnięty przez 10 sekund, bieżące ustawienie zostanie potwierdzone 

automatycznie. Powrót do trybu godziny.
- Naciskając przycisk “UP” przez 2 sekundy, można wybrać lub anulować tryb naprzemiennego wyświetla-

nia godziny/daty
- Zaleca się stosowanie adaptera QC 3.0 z mocą wyjściową 5 V / 2 A lub 9 V / 2 A lub 12 V / 1,5 A.

VYSVĚTLENÍ SYMBOLŮ

Symbol przekreślonego kołowego kontenera na odpady oznacza, że tego produktu nie można 
wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Ze względu na obecność niebez-
piecznych substancji, mieszanin lub części składowych urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne, 
niepodlegające procesowi selektywnego sortowania są potencjalnie niebezpieczne dla środo-
wiska i zdrowia ludzi. Produkt należy zutylizować w sposób odpowiedzialny w zatwierdzonym 
zakładzie utylizacji odpadów lub recyklingu.



GWARANCJA: 
Producent udziela gwarancji zgodnie z ustawodawstwem kraju zamieszkania klienta na 24 miesiące, licząc 
od daty sprzedaży urządzenia użytkownikowi końcowemu.
- Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie wady materiałowe lub wykonawcze.
- Naprawy gwarancyjne mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez autoryzowany serwis. Zgłaszając 

roszczenie gwarancyjne, należy przedłożyć oryginał rachunku zakupu (z datą zakupu).
- Gwarancja nie ma zastosowania w przypadku:
1. Normalne zużycie
2. Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie, np. przeciążenie urządzenia, używanie niezatwierdzonych akcesoriów
3. Użycie siły, uszkodzenia spowodowane wpływami zewnętrznymi
4. Uszkodzeń spowodowanych nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji obsługi, np. podłączeniem do niewłaściwego 

zasilania sieciowego lub nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji montażu
5. Częściowo lub całkowicie zdemontowane urządzenia
6. Akcesoria nie są objęte warunkami gwarancji, ponieważ ulegają zużyciu.
Jeśli potrzebujesz więcej informacji lub wsparcia, skontaktuj się z nami za pośrednictwem: www.arovo.
com/contact

Zgodnie z naszą polityką nieprzerwanego usprawniania produktu zastrzegamy sobie prawo do 
wprowadzania zmian w konstrukcji technicznej i wyglądzie bez powiadomienia. Aktualną wersję niniejszej 
instrukcji można pobrać z witryny www.arovo.com/manuals

Prohlášení o shodě. Výrobky označené tímto symbolem splňují všechny platné předpisy EU 
v Evropském hospodářském prostoru.

Opakowanie może być użyte ponownie lub przekazane do punktu zbiorczego surowców 
wtórnych. Niepotrzebne części opakowania należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami. Gdy podczas rozpakowywania zostaną zauważone uszkodzenia spowodowane 
transportem, należy niezwłocznie skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

Přečtěte si návod k obsluze.

Qi Certification to program certyfikacji produktów WPC dla ładowarek bezprzewodowych. WPC 
współpracuje z siecią niezależnych autoryzowanych laboratoriów badawczych na całym świecie. 
W tych laboratoriach bada się konkretne właściwości aspektów bezpieczeństwa, interoperacyjn-
ości i użyteczności. Każde badanie składa się z szeregu procedur testowych. Tylko produkty z 
certyfikatem Qi mogą być oznaczane logo Qi.



DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ
Abyste snížili riziko elektrického šoku, zranění nebo požáru, vždy dodržujte následující bezpečnostníinst-
rukce. Před prvním použitím si pozorně přečtěte veškeré bezpečnostní pokyny a uschovejte je propozdější 
potřebu nebo pro příští uživatele.

UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Při používání tohoto výrobku je nutné dodržovat základní bezpečnostní opatření, včetně těchto:
1. Nepoužívejte ho v letadle ani v nemocnici.
2. V zájmu snížení rizika úrazu je při používání výrobku v blízkosti dětí nutný bedlivý dohled.
3. Nevystavujte zařízení působení vlhkosti.
4. Nepoužívejte zařízení nad rámec jmenovitého výkonu. Přetížení výstupů nad jmenovitou hodnotu může 

mít za následek riziko požáru nebo úrazu.
5. Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozené nebo upravené. Poškozené nebo upravené zařízení může 

vykazovat nepředvídatelné chování, které může mít za následek požár, výbuch nebo riziko požáru či 
úrazu.

6. Zařízení nerozebírejte. V případě potřeby servisu nebo opravy vyhledejte pomoc kvalifikovaného 
servisního pracovníka. Nesprávná zpětná montáž může mít za následek riziko požáru nebo úrazu.

7. Nevystavujte zařízení ohni ani nadměrné teplotě. Vystavení extrémní teplotě může způsobit výbuch.
8. Servis nechte provést kvalifikovanou osobou, která použije pouze identické náhradní díly, aby byla 

zajištěna bezpečnost výrobku.
9. Zařízení není hračka.
10. Nepřetěžujte telefon při nabíjení. Zařízení se může při nadměrném používání zahřívat. Po úplném 

nabití telefon vyjměte. Nikdy nenabíjejte telefon déle než 7 hodin v kuse.
11. Přídavná zařízení na zadní straně telefonu mohou bránit účinnosti bezdrátového nabíjení a vést k 

přehřátí. Před nabíjením přes toto zařízení odstraňte z telefonu nástavce.

UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ.
ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA OBAL NEOBSAHUJE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ POLOŽKY: BUDÍK S BEZDRÁTOVOU NABÍJECÍ 
PODLOŽKOU, USB KABEL A NÁVOD.

SPECIFIKACE:
- Čas ve stylu LED 
- Světlý, střední, tmavý, vypnutý (čtyři možnosti jasu). Výchozí nastavení je světlé 
- 3 funkční tlačítka:SET (NASTAVIT), UP (NAHORU),DOWN (DOLŮ) 
- Zobrazení data, zobrazeno “Den Měsíc”, výchozí je 2023 rok 1. ledna, rozsah dat je od 2023-2099. 
- Čtyřbitové zobrazení času:hodiny,minuty 
- Při spuštění se střídavě zobrazuje čas/datum, při zobrazení času 10 sekund, pak se vymění za zobrazení 

data 5 sekund; při střídavém zobrazení času/datum stiskněte “UP” na 2 sekundy, se zvukovým signálem 
“BI”, pak zrušte režim střídavého zobrazení, přejděte do režimu zobrazení času.

CZ



- Hodiny se zobrazují jako 0:00 / Budík se zobrazuje jako 6:00 
- Vypnutí budíku: dvě minuty po aktivaci budíku, stejně jako u klasického budíku. 
- Funkce bezdrátového nabíjení, 15 W 
- Funkce externího USB 
- Frekvence: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Výkon: 15 W
- Provozní napětí:3,0 V –4,5 V 
- Statický proud:< 30 uA(LED bez displeje) 
- Napětí USB: 12 V a požadavky na napájení: pro vstupní napájení: 18W 
- Požadavky na napájení pro funkci rychlého nabíjení: Pro APPLE je to 7,5 W, pro LG/SONY/MI/OPPO 

je to 15 W.
- Maximální vysílaný výkon RF 15W

POUŽÍVÁNÍ BEZDRÁTOVÉ NABÍJEČKY
1. Ujistěte se, že nabíjecí plocha je ve stejné poloze jako přijímač zařízení, které chcete nabíjet. nabíjeného 

zařízení.
2. Připojte část USB ke zdroji napájení.
3. Ujistěte se, že je váš telefon kompatibilní pro bezdrátové nabíjení.
4. Umístěte zařízení na plochu pro bezdrátové nabíjení.

POZNÁMKA
- Některá pouzdra telefonů mohou blokovat bezdrátové nabíjení.
- Neumisťujte jiné materiály, jako jsou kovové předměty, magnety a karty s magnetickým proužkem, mezi 

mobilní telefon a zařízení. a podložkou bezdrátové nabíječky.
- Procentuální stav baterie mobilního zařízení zkontrolujte pomocí ikony nabíjení zobrazené na obrazovce 

zařízení. telefonu.
- Pokud mobilní zařízení není na nabíjecí plochu umístěno přesně, mobilní zařízení se nemusí správně nabíjet.

VYKRESLOVÁNÍ CELÉHO DISPLEJE LED
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TLAČÍTKO A FUNKCE

VHODNÉ PRO
Kompatibilní se všemi smartphony Qi, jako jsou:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Více zařízení)



- TWS Sluchátka: Apple AirPods 2 a AirPods Pro s bezdrátovým nabíjecím pouzdrem. A další značky TWS s 
bezdrátovým nabíjením Qi. 

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. A další značkové chytré hodinky s bezdrátovým nabíjením Qi.

ZAPNUTÍ NEBO RESETOVÁNÍ
Plné zobrazení LED, 2 s, vstup do standardního režimu po zaznění tónu Pí.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
A. NASTAVENÍ ČASU:
- V režimu zobrazení času stiskněte „SET“ (NASTAVIT)  na 2 s, tím vstoupíte do režimu nastavení v pořadí 

„12/24H hodina-minuta“.
- Při nastavování stiskněte jednou tlačítko “UP”, jeden krok vpřed; stiskněte tlačítko “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 

kroků/sekundu vpřed. Jedním stisknutím tlačítka “DOLŮ”, jeden krok zpět; stiskněte tlačítko “DOLŮ” na 
2 sekundy, 8 kroků/sekundu zpět. Pokud nestisknete tlačítko po dobu 10 sekund, aktuální nastavení se 
automaticky potvrdí a vrátí se do časového režimu.

- V režimu nastavení nastavovaný objekt bliká.
- Označení:Pokud je zapnutý budík, při nastavování hodin nebude zobrazen symbol budíku.  
B.  NASTAVENÍ DATA:
- V režimu zobrazení data stiskněte 2 sekundy tlačítko “SET” pro vstup do režimu nastavení v pořadí 

“rok-měsíc-den”.
- Při nastavování stiskněte jednou tlačítko “UP”, jeden krok vpřed; stiskněte tlačítko “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 

kroků/sekundu vpřed. Jedním stisknutím tlačítka “DOLŮ”, jeden krok zpět; stiskněte tlačítko “DOLŮ” na 
2 sekundy, 8 kroků/sekundu zpět. Pokud nestisknete tlačítko po dobu 10 sekund, aktuální nastavení se 
automaticky potvrdí a vrátí se do časového režimu.

- V režimu nastavení se nastavený objekt zobrazuje blikajícím displejem.
- Značka:Pokud je zapnutý budík, symbol budíku se při nastavování hodin nemůže zobrazit. 
C.  NASTAVENÍ BUDÍKU:
- V režimu zobrazení budíku,stiskněte „SET“ (NASTAVIT) na 2 s, tím vstoupíte do režimu nastavení v pořadí 

„hodina-minuta-opakované buzení“.
- Při nastavování stiskněte jednou tlačítko “UP”, jeden krok vpřed; stiskněte tlačítko “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 

kroků/sekundu vpřed. Jedním stisknutím tlačítka “DOLŮ”, jeden krok zpět; stiskněte tlačítko “DOLŮ” na 
2 sekundy, 8 kroků/sekundu zpět. Pokud nestisknete tlačítko po dobu 10 sekund, aktuální nastavení se 
automaticky potvrdí a vrátí se do časového režimu.

- Při zadávání nastavení času budíku bude na displeji blikat symbol budíku. Při nastavování doby 
opakovaného buzení nebude na blikajícím displeji symbol budíku.

- Nastavovaný objekt v režimu nastavení bliká.
D.  TYP BUDÍKU A ZAPNUTÍ/VYPNUTÍ
- BZUČÍCÍ budík, dvě minuty.
- AL:PÍ PÍ PÍ PÍ --- PÍ PÍ PÍ PÍ ---- PÍ PÍ PÍ PÍ --- takto to pokračuje dál.
- Frekvence alarmu: 2 kHz



- Když se na displeji zobrazí hodiny, jedním stisknutím přepínače budíku „DOWN“ (DOLŮ) zapněte budík a 
zobrazí se symbol budíku.

- Když je budík zapnutý, stisknutím „SET“ (NASTAVIT) budík zastavíte, tlačítkem MODE (REŽIM) přejdete na 
opakované buzení a příslušný symbol budíku bude blikat, dokud opět nezazvoní nastavené opakované 
buzení.

- Stisknutím tlačítka „DOWN“ (DOLŮ) nebo „UP“ (NAHORU) můžete budík vypnout nebo odložit a symbol 
budíku přestane blikat.

E.  NASTAVENÍ OPAKOVANÉHO BUZENÍ
- Výchozí doba opakovaného buzení: 5 minut;
- V režimu nastavení budíku dlouhým stisknutím tlačítka „SET“ (NASTAVIT) zadejte dobu buzení, na displeji 

zabliká symbol „05“,jedním stisknutím tlačítka „UP“ (NAHORU) nebo „DOWN“ (DOLŮ) nastavte dobu 
opakovaného buzení po 5–60 minutách.

- Počet opakovaných buzení je neomezený. 
F.  NASTAVENÍ NOČNÍHO REŽIMU
- Nastavení nočního režimu: Displej LED se automaticky přepne do režimu zobrazení při slabém osvětlení.
- V režimu zobrazení času dvakrát krátce stiskněte „SET“ (NASTAVIT), tím se zobrazí zapnutí (ON) nebo 

vypnutí nočního režimu (OFF), přednastaveno je „OFF“ (VYPNUTÍ), časový úsek 18:00 – 6:00 automaticky 
do zobrazení při slabém osvětlení, stisknutím „DOWN“ (DOLŮ) nebo „UP“ (NAHORU) vyberte ON (ZAP.) 
nebo OFF (VYP.).

- V nočním režimu zobrazení „ON“ (ZAP.) dlouze stiskněte „SET“ (NASTAVIT) pro vstup do nastavení 
časového intervalu, pořadí nastavení:začátek hodiny--začátek minuty--konec hodiny--konec minuty. 
Spusťte nastavení hodin a minut, rozsvítí se horní část dvou bodů COOL, ukončete nastavení hodin a 
minut, rozsvítí se spodní část dvou bodů COOL.

G.  DALŠÍ FUNKCE:
- Ovládání jasu / tmavého režimu: zapnutí nebo přenastavení výchozího jasu, mezi světlým / tmavým 

režimem se přepíná jedním stisknutím „UP“ (NAHORU).
- Pokud nestisknete tlačítko po dobu 10 s, aktuální nastavení se automaticky potvrdí. Návrat do časového 

režimu.
- Stisknutím tlačítka “UP” na 2 sekundy můžete zvolit nebo zrušit režim střídavého zobrazení času a data.
- Doporučujeme použít adaptér QC 3.0 s výstupem 5 V/2 A nebo 9 V/2 A nebo 12 V/1,5 A.

WYJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI

Symbol přeškrtnuté nádoby na odpad znamená, že tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován společně 
s běžným domovním odpadem. Elektronická a elektrická zařízení, která nejsou zahrnuta do 
procesu selektivního třídění, jsou kvůli přítomnosti nebezpečných látek v nich potenciálně 
nebezpečná pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Odneste je do schváleného zařízení pro 
nakládání s odpady nebo recyklaci.



ZÁRUKA: 
Výrobce poskytuje záruku v souladu s legislativou země trvalého pobytu zákazníka v délce 24 měsíců, 
počínaje datem prodeje spotřebiče koncovému uživateli.
- Záruka se vztahuje pouze na vady materiálu nebo zpracování.
- Opravy v rámci záruky smí provádět pouze autorizované servisní středisko. Při reklamaci v rámci záruky je 

třeba předložit originál nákupního dokladu (s datem nákupu).
- Záruka se nevztahuje na případy:
1. Běžné opotřebení
2. Nesprávné použití, např. přetížení spotřebiče, použití neschváleného příslušenství
3. Použití síly, poškození způsobené vnějšími vlivy
4. Škody způsobené nedodržením návodu k použití, např. připojením k nevhodnému hlavnímu přívodu 

nebo nedodržením návodu k instalaci
5. Částečně nebo úplně demontované spotřebiče
6. Na příslušenství se nevztahují podmínky záruky, protože podléhá opotřebení.
Pokud potřebujete další informace nebo podporu, kontaktujte nás prostřednictvím: www.arovo.com/
contact

V souladu s naším cílem neustálého zlepšování výrobků si vyhrazujeme právo na technické a optické 
změny bez předchozího upozornění. Aktuální verzi tohoto Prohlášení o shodě k použití naleznete na adrese 
www.arovo.com/manuals

Deklaracja Zgodności. Produkty oznaczone tym symbolem są zgodne ze wszystkimi 
odnośnymi przepisami Wspólnoty dla Europejskiego Obszaru Gospodarczego.

Obaly jsou recyklovatelné nebo se mohou odevzdat pro cirkulaci surovin. Zlikvidujte prosím 
již nepotřebný obalový materiál v souladu s předpisy. Pokud při vybalení zjistíte škody vzniklé 
přepravou, kontaktujte ihned svého prodejce.

Przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi.

Certifikace Qi je program certifikace výrobků prováděný sdružením WPC pro bezdrátová nabíjecí 
zařízení. Sdružení WPC využívá globální síť nezávislých autorizovaných zkušeben, které testují 
specifické vlastnosti z hlediska bezpečnosti, interoperability a použitelnosti – každá z nich může 
zahrnovat více zkušebních postupů. Logem Qi smějí být označeny pouze výrobky s certifikací Qi.



DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY 
Nasledujúce bezpečnostné pokyny treba vždy dodržiavať, aby sa znížilo riziko zasiahnutia elektrickým 
prúdom, osobného poranenia alebo požiaru. Je dôležité prečítať si pozorne všetky tieto pokyny ešte pred 
používaním výrobku a uschovať ich na možné použitie v budúcnosti alebo pre nových používateľov

UPOZORNENIE 
Počas používania tohto produktu je potrebné vždy dodržiavať základné bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane 
nasledujúcich:
1. Nepoužívajte zariadenie v lietadle ani v nemocnici.
2. Pri používaní zariadenia v blízkosti detí je potrebný pozorný dohľad, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko 

zranenia.
3. Nevystavujte zariadenie vlhkosti.
4. Nepoužívajte zariadenie s nadmerným výkonom. Preťaženie výstupov nad vyššie uvedené hodnoty 

môžu mať za následok riziko požiaru alebo zranenia.
5. Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak je poškodené alebo bolo upravené. Poškodené alebo upravené zariadenie 

môže vykazovať neočakávané správanie, ktoré môže viesť k požiaru, explózii alebo zraneniu.
6. Zariadenie nerozoberajte. V prípade potreby servisu alebo opravy vyhľadajte kvalifikovaného opravára. 

Nesprávne zmontovanie zariadenia môže mať za následok riziko požiaru alebo zranenia.
7. Nevystavujte zariadenie ohňu ani nadmernej teplote. Vystavenie zariadenia extrémnemu teplu môže 

spôsobiť explóziu.
8. Servis zverte kvalifikovanému opravárovi, ktorý použije iba identické náhradné diely na zabezpečenie 

toho, že bude zachovaná bezpečnosť produktu.
9. Toto zariadenie nie je hračka.
10. Telefón nadmerne nenabíjajte. Zariadenie sa môžu pri nadmerne dlhom používaní zahriať na vysokú 

teplotu. Telefón po úplnom nabití odpojte. Nikdy nenabíjajte viac ako 7 hodín bez prestávky.
11. Predmety pripevnené na zadnej strane telefónu môžu ovplyvniť bezdrôtové nabíjanie a viesť k prehrie-

vaniu. Pred nabíjaním telefónu na tomto zariadení z neho odstráňte všetky pripevnené predmety.

UDRŽUJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ.
SKONTROLUJTE, ČI BALENIE OBSAHUJE NASLEDUJÚCE POLOŽKY: BUDÍK S BEZDRÔTOVOU NABÍJA-
COU PODLOŽKOU, KÁBEL USB A NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE.

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE:
- LED ukazovateľ času 
- Vysoký, stredný, nízky jas, vypnuté – štyri úrovne jasu. Predvolená úroveň je vysoký jas. 
- 3 funkčné tlačidlá:SET,NAHOR,NADOL 
- Zobrazenie dátumu, zobrazené “Deň Mesiac”, predvolené je 2023 rok 1. január, rozsah dátumu je od 

2023-2099. 
- 4-bitové zobrazenie času:hodiny,minúty 
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- Pri spustení zobrazuje striedavo čas / dátum, pri zobrazení času 10 sekúnd, potom sa vymení na zobra-
zenie dátumu 5 sekúnd; pri striedavom zobrazení času/ dátumu stlačte “UP” na 2 sekundy, so zvukovým 
signálom “BI”, potom zrušte režim striedavého zobrazenia, vstúpte do režimu zobrazenia času. 

- Zobrazenie času 0:00 / Zobrazenie budíka 6:00 
- Budík sa deaktivuje: dve minúty po aktivovaní budíka, rovnako ako štandardný budík. 
- Funkcia bezdrôtového nabíjania s výkonom 15 W 
- Externé rozhranie USB 
- Frekvencia: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Výkon: 15W 
- Prevádzkové napätie: 3,0 V – 4,5 V 
- Statický prúd: <30 uA(LED displej vyp.) 
- Napätie USB: 12 V a požiadavky na napájanie: na vstupe: 18W 
- Požiadavky na napájanie pre funkciu rýchleho nabíjania: Pre APPLE je 7,5 W, pre LG/SONY/MI/OPPO 

je 15 W. 
- Maximálny vysielací výkon RF 15W

POUŽÍVANIE BEZDRÔTOVEJ NABÍJAČKY
1. Uistite sa, že nabíjacia plocha je v rovnakej polohe ako prijímač zariadenia. sa nabíja.
2. Pripojte časť USB k zdroju napájania.
3. Skontrolujte, či je váš telefón kompatibilný s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním.
4. Umiestnite zariadenie na bezdrôtové nabíjanie na plochu na bezdrôtové nabíjanie.

POZNÁMKA
- Niektoré puzdrá telefónov môžu blokovať bezdrôtové nabíjanie.
- Neumiestňujte iné materiály, ako sú kovové predmety, magnety a karty s magnetickým prúžkom, medzi 

mobilný telefón zariadením a podložkou bezdrôtovej nabíjačky.
- Skontrolujte percentuálny stav batérie mobilného zariadenia pomocou ikony nabíjania zobrazenej na 

obrazovke telefónu.
- Ak mobilné zariadenie nie je na nabíjaciu plochu umiestnené presne, mobilné zariadenie nemusí 

správne nabíjať.

ÚPLNÉ ZOBRAZENIE NA DISPLEJI LED
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TLAČIDLÁ A FUNKCIE

VHODNÝ PRE
Kompatibilný so všetkými smartfónmi Qi, ako sú:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Viaceré zariadenia)



- TWS Slúchadlá do uší: Apple AirPods 2 a AirPods Pro s bezdrôtovým nabíjacím puzdrom. A iné slúchadlá 
značky TWS s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním Qi.

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. A smart hodinky iných značiek s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním Qi.

ZAPNUTIE ALEBO RESETOVANIE
LED displej sa rozsvieti na 2 sekundy, po dvojitom pípnutí prejde budík do štandardného režimu.

NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU:
A. NASTAVENIE ČASU:
- V režime zobrazenia času stlačte na 2 sekundy tlačidlo „SET“, čím prejdete do režimu nastavení. Nastavte 

formát času „12/24H“ a hodiny a minúty.
- Pri nastavovaní stlačte jedenkrát tlačidlo “UP”, jeden krok vpred; stlačte tlačidlo “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 

krokov/sekundu vpred. Jednorazové stlačenie “DOWN”, jeden krok dozadu; stlačte “DOWN” na 2 sekundy, 
8 krokov/sekundu dozadu. Ak nestlačíte tlačidlo po dobu 10 sekúnd, aktuálne nastavenie sa automaticky 
potvrdí a vráti sa do režimu času.

- Nastavovaná položka bliká.
- Poznámka: Keď je zapnutý budík, symbol budíka sa pri nastavovaní času nezobrazuje.   
B.  NASTAVENIE DÁTUMU:
- V režime zobrazenia dátumu stlačte “SET” 2 sekundy, aby ste vstúpili do režimu nastavenia v poradí 

“rok-mesiac-deň”.
- Pri nastavovaní stlačte jedno tlačidlo “UP”, jeden krok vpred; stlačte “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 krokov/sekundu 

vpred. Jedným stlačením tlačidla “DOWN”, jeden krok dozadu; stlačte “DOWN” na 2 sekundy, 8 krokov/
sekundu dozadu. Ak nestlačíte tlačidlo po dobu 10 sekúnd, aktuálne nastavenie sa automaticky potvrdí 
a vráti sa do režimu času.

- V režime nastavenia sa nastavený objekt zobrazuje blikajúcim svetlom.
- Označenie:Keď je zapnutý budík, symbol budíka sa pri nastavovaní hodín nemôže zobraziť.
C. NASTAVENIE BUDÍKA:
- Režime zobrazenia času budíka stlačte na 2 sekundy tlačidlo „SET“, čím prejdete do režimu nastavení. 

Nastavte budík v postupnosti „hodiny – minúty – odloženie budíka“.
- Pri nastavovaní stlačte jedenkrát tlačidlo “UP”, jeden krok vpred; stlačte tlačidlo “UP” na 2 sekundy, 8 

krokov/sekundu vpred. Jednorazové stlačenie “DOWN”, jeden krok dozadu; stlačte “DOWN” na 2 sekundy, 
8 krokov/sekundu dozadu. Ak nestlačíte tlačidlo po dobu 10 sekúnd, aktuálne nastavenie sa automaticky 
potvrdí a vráti sa do režimu času.

- Pri nastavovaní času budíka symbol budíka bliká. Pri nastavovaní času odloženia budíka symbol budíka 
nebliká.

- Nastavovaná položka bliká.
D. DRUH BUDÍKA A ZAPNUTIE/VYPNUTIE BUDÍKA
- BZUČIAK počas 2 minút.
- AL: Pípanie – pí pí pí pí - - - pí pí pí pí - - - atď.
- Frekvencia budíka: 2 kHz



- Pri zobrazení času stlačením tlačidla NADOL aktivujete budík a zobrazí sa symbol budíka.
- Keď sa spustí budík, stlačením tlačidla „SET“ ho vypnete a aktivuje sa odloženie budíka. Príslušný symbol 

budíka začne blikať, až kým sa budík znovu nespustí po uplynutí času odloženia budíka.
- Stlačením tlačidiel NADOL alebo NAHOR môžete deaktivovať budík alebo odloženie budíka. V takom 

prípade symbol budíka prestane blikať.
E.  NASTAVENIE ČASU ODKLADU BUDÍKA
- Predvolený čas odkladu budíka: 5 minút
- V režime nastavenie budíka stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „SET“, čím prejdete do režimu nastavenia odloženia 

budíka. Na displeji bude blikať „05“. Stlačením tlačidla NAHOR alebo NADOL nastavte čas odloženia 
budíka 5 – 60 minút.

- Počet odkladov budíka je neobmedzený. 
F. NASTAVENIE NOČNÉHO REŽIMU
- Nastavenie nočného režimu: LED displej sa bude zobrazovať s nízkym jasom.
- V režime zobrazenia času dvakrát krátko stlačte tlačidlo „SET“ na zapnutie nočného režimu (zobrazí sa ON) 

alebo vypnutie nočného režimu (zobrazí sa OFF). Predvolené nastavenie je Vypnuté („OFF“). V čase od 
18:00 do 6:00 sa automaticky stlmí jas displeja, stlačením tlačidla NADOL alebo NAHOR vyberte možnosť 
ZAPNÚŤ alebo VYPNÚŤ.

- Ak je nočný režim zapnutý a zobrazí sa „ON“, dlhým stlačením tlačidla „SET“ prejdete do režimu 
nastavenia časového intervalu. Postupnosť je: začiatočná hodina – začiatočná minúta – koncová hodina 
– koncová minúta. Najskôr nastavte hodiny a minúty začiatku – horné dve bodky sa rozsvietia. Potom 
nastavte hodiny a minúty konca – spodné dve bodky sa rozsvietia.

G. ĎALŠIE FUNKCIE:
- Nastavenie vysokého/nízkeho jasu: po zapnutí zariadenia alebo resetovaní môžete stlačením tlačidla 

NAHOR prepínať medzi vysokým a nízkym jasom displeja.
- Po 10 sekundách nečinnosti sa automaticky potvrdí aktuálne nastavenie. Potom sa zobrazí čas.
- Stlačením tlačidla “UP” na 2 sekundy môžete zvoliť alebo zrušiť režim striedavého zobrazovania času/

dátumu.
- Odporúčame použiť adaptér QC 3.0 s výstupom 5 V/2 A, 9 V/2 A alebo 12 V/1,5 A.

VYSVETLENIE SYMBOLOV

Vyhlásenie o zhode. Výrobky označené týmto symbolom vyhovujú požiadavkám všetkých 
platných nariadení Spoločenstiev platných pre Európsky hospodársky priestor.

Symbol preškrtnutej nádoby na odpad znamená, že tento výrobok sa nesmie likvodovať s 
bežným komunálnym odpadom. Elektronické a elektrické zariadenia, ktoré nebudú likvidované 
procesom selektívneho triedenia, predstavujú z dôvodu prítomnosti nebezpečných látok 
potenciálne nebezpečenstvo pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Zlikvidujte ich zodpovedne 
cez schválené zariadenia na uloženie alebo recykláciu odpadu.



ZÁRUKA: 
Výrobca poskytuje záruku v súlade s legislatívou krajiny bydliska zákazníka, 24 mesiacov, počnúc dátumom 
predaja spotrebiča konečnému užívateľovi.
- Záruka sa vzťahuje iba na chyby materiálu alebo spracovania.
- Opravy v rámci záruky môže vykonávať iba autorizované servisné stredisko. Pri reklamácii v rámci záruky 

je potrebné predložiť originál dokladu o kúpe (s dátumom nákupu).
- Záruka sa nevzťahuje na prípady:
1. Bežné opotrebovanie
2. Nesprávne používanie, napr. preťaženie spotrebiča, používanie neschváleného príslušenstva
3. Použitie sily, škody spôsobené vonkajšími vplyvmi
4. Poškodenie spôsobené nedodržaním návodu na použitie, napr. pripojením k nevhodnému hlavnému 

napájaniu alebo nedodržaním pokynov na inštaláciu
5. Čiastočne alebo úplne demontované spotrebiče
6. Na príslušenstvo sa nevzťahujú záručné podmienky, pretože podlieha opotrebovaniu.
Ak potrebujete ďalšie informácie alebo podporu, kontaktujte nás prostredníctvom: www.arovo.com/
contact

V súlade s našimi zásadami neustáleho zlepšovania výrobkov si vyhradzujeme právo bez oznámenia 
vykonať technické a vizuálne zmeny. Aktuálnu verziu tohto návodu na používanie nájdete na adrese www.
arovo.com/manuals

Obal možno znova použiť alebo recyklovať. Nepotrebný obalový materiál správnym spôsobom 
zneškodnite. Ak počas vybaľovania zistíte akékoľvek poškodenie v dôsledku dopravy, kamžite 
sa spojte s predajcom.

Prečítajte si návod na používanie.

Qi Certification je program spoločnosti WPC na certifikáciu zariadení na bezdrôtové nabíjanie. 
Spoločnosť WPC využíva sieť nezávislých testovacích laboratórií po celom svete, ktoré testujú 
konkrétne vlastnosti na bezpečnosť, interoperabilitu a možnosť používania, a každé z nich môže 
na testovanie používať viac postupov. Len výrobky certifikované podľa programu Qi Certification 
môžu byť označené logom Qi.



PRECAUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA 
Osservare sempre le precauzioni per la sicurezza indicate di seguito, per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettri-
che, lesioni personali o incendi. È importante leggere attentamente per intero queste istruzioni prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto, conservandole poi per potervi fare riferimento in futuro o per i nuovi utenti.

AVVERTENZA
Durante l’utilizzo del prodotto, è necessario attenersi alle precauzioni di base specificate di seguito:
1. Non utilizzare il dispositivo su velivoli o all’interno di strutture ospedaliere.
2. In caso di utilizzo del prodotto nelle vicinanze di bambini, è richiesta un’attenta supervisione da parte di 

un adulto al fine di ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali.
3. Non esporre il dispositivo a fonti di umidità.
4. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in caso di superamento del valore di potenza nominale in uscita indicato. 

In caso di circuiti in sovraccarico con valori di potenza nominale in uscita superiori alle soglie indicate, 
potrebbe verificarsi un rischio di incendi o di lesioni personali.

5. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in caso di danneggiamento o modifica. Un dispositivo danneggiato o 
modificato potrebbe presentare un funzionamento imprevedibile, spesso all’origine di rischi di incendi, 
esplosioni o lesioni personali.

6. Non smontare il dispositivo. Rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato qualora sia necessario eseguire interventi 
di manutenzione o di riparazione. Un rimontaggio non corretto potrebbe causare un rischio di incendi o 
di lesioni personali.

7. Non esporre il dispositivo al fuoco o a temperature estremamente elevate. L’esposizione a temperature 
eccessive potrebbe causare un rischio di esplosioni.

8. Far eseguire gli interventi di manutenzione da un tecnico qualificato che utilizzi pezzi di ricambio 
identici in grado di preservare la sicurezza del prodotto.

9. Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo.
10. Non caricare eccessivamente il telefono. In caso di utilizzo eccessivo, l’unità potrebbe raggiungere 

temperature elevate. Al termine del caricamento, rimuovere il telefono dal caricatore. Non caricarlo per 
più di 7 ore alla volta.

11. Gli accessori sul retro del telefono potrebbero compromettere il caricamento senza fili e causare un surris-
caldamento del prodotto. Prima di caricare il telefono, rimuovere gli accessori eventualmente presenti.

TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.
VERIFICARE CHE ALL’INTERNO DELLA CONFEZIONE SIANO PRESENTI I SEGUENTI ARTICOLI: 
SVEGLIA CON TAPPETINO DI CARICAMENTO SENZA FILI, CAVO USB E MANUALE.

SPECIFICHE:
- Display a LED con visualizzazione dell’ora 
- Quattro livelli di luminosità: alta, media, bassa, disattivata. Il valore predefinito è luminosità alta 
- Visualizzazione della data, mostrata come “Giorno Mese”, l’impostazione predefinita è 2023 anno 1 
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gennaio, l’intervallo di date è compreso tra 2023 e 2099. 
- 3 pulsanti della funzioni: SET (IMPOSTA), UP (SU),DOWN (GIÙ) 
- Display di visualizzazione dell’ora a 4 bit:ora,minuto 
- All’avvio, visualizza alternativamente l’ora e la data, quando la visualizzazione dell’ora è di 10 secondi, 

passa alla visualizzazione della data per 5 secondi; quando la visualizzazione dell’ora e della data è 
alternata, premere “UP” per 2 secondi, con il cicalino “BI”, quindi annullare la modalità di visualizzazione 
alternata e accedere alla modalità di visualizzazione dell’ora. 

- Simboli dell’orologio 0:00 / Simboli della sveglia 6:00 
- Disattivazione del suono della sveglia: due minuti dopo lo spegnimento del dispositivo, come le normali sveglie. 
- Funzione di caricamento senza fili 15 W 
- Funzione USB esterna 
- Frequenza: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Potenza: 15W 
- Tensione di esercizio:3,0 V-4,5 V 
- Corrente statica:<30 uA(senza display a LED) 
- Tensione USB: 12 V e requisiti di alimentazione: 18W per l’ingresso 
- Requisiti di potenza per la funzione di ricarica rapida: Per APPLE è 7,5W, per LG/SONY/MI/ OPPO è 15W 
- Potenza massima trasmessa in RF 15W

UTILIZZO DEL CARICABATTERIE WIRELESS
1. Assicurarsi che l’area di ricarica sia nella stessa posizione del ricevitore del dispositivo da caricare. 
2. Collegare la parte USB a una fonte di alimentazione.
3. Assicurarsi che il telefono sia compatibile con la ricarica wireless.
4. Posizionare il dispositivo di ricarica wireless sull’area di ricarica wireless.

NOTA
- Alcune custodie del telefono possono bloccare la ricarica wireless.
- Non collocare altri materiali, come oggetti metallici, magneti e carte a banda magnetica, tra il dispositivo 

mobile e il pad di ricarica wireless. 
- Controllare la percentuale di batteria del dispositivo mobile utilizzando l’icona di ricarica visualizzata 

sullo schermo del telefono. 
- Se il dispositivo mobile non viene posizionato con precisione sull’area di ricarica, potrebbe non caricarsi 

correttamente. 

RENDERING CON DESIGN FULL-DISPLAY A LED
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PULSANTE E FUNZIONE

ADATTO A 
Compatibile con tutti gli smartphone Qi come:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Più dispositivi)



- TWS arphone: Apple AirPods 2 e AirPods Pro con custodia di ricarica wireless. E altri auricolari di marca 
TWS con ricarica wireless Qi.

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. E altri smartwatch di marca con ricarica wireless Qi.

ACCENSIONE O RIPRISTINO
Design full-display a LED 2 secondi, accedere alla modalità standard dopo il doppio segnale acustico.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO:
A. IMPOSTAZIONE DELL’ORA:
- In modalità visualizzazione ora, premere “SET” (IMPOSTA) per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità 

configurazione, in base alla sequenza “12/24H ora-minuto”.
- Durante l’impostazione, premere una sola volta “SU”, passo singolo in avanti; premere “SU” per 2 secondi, 

8 passi/secondo in avanti. Premendo una sola volta “GIÙ”, si effettua un solo passo indietro; premere 
“GIÙ” per 2 secondi, 8 passi al secondo indietro. Se non si preme il pulsante per 10 secondi, l’impostazione 
corrente verrà confermata automaticamente e si tornerà alla modalità oraria.

- In modalità impostazione, il valore impostato lampeggia.
- Attenzione:in caso di accensione della sveglia, il relativo simbolo non compare durante l’impostazione dell’orologio. 
B.  IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DATA: 
- In modalità di visualizzazione della data, premere “SET” per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità di 

impostazione, nell’ordine “anno-mese-giorno”.
- Durante l’impostazione, premere una sola volta “SU”, un solo passo avanti; premere “SU” per 2 secondi, 

8 passi avanti al secondo. Premendo una sola volta “GIÙ”, un solo passo indietro; premere “GIÙ” per 2 
secondi, 8 passi al secondo indietro. Se non si preme il pulsante per 10 secondi, l’impostazione corrente 
verrà confermata automaticamente e si tornerà alla modalità oraria.

- In modalità di impostazione, l’oggetto impostato viene visualizzato lampeggiante.
- Quando la sveglia è attivata, il simbolo della sveglia non può essere visualizzato durante l’impostazione 

dell’orologio.  
C. IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA SVEGLIA:
- In modalità visualizzazione sveglia,premere “SET” (IMPOSTA) per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità 

configurazione ,in base alla sequenza “ora—minuto—ripeti”.
- Durante l’impostazione, premere una sola volta “SU”, passo singolo in avanti; premere “SU” per 2 secondi, 

8 passi/secondo in avanti. Premendo una sola volta “GIÙ”, si effettua un solo passo indietro; premere 
“GIÙ” per 2 secondi, 8 passi al secondo indietro. Se non si preme il pulsante per 10 secondi, l’impostazione 
corrente verrà confermata automaticamente e si tornerà alla modalità oraria.

- In caso di accesso all’impostazione dell’ora di attivazione della sveglia, il simbolo della sveglia lampeggia. 
In caso di impostazione dell’ora della ripetizione, il simbolo di questa funzione lampeggia.

- In modalità impostazione, il valore impostato lampeggia.
D.  TIPO DI SVEGLIA E ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO DEL CICALINO
- Il CICALINO suona per due minuti.
- AL:BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI ---continuativamente.



- Frequenza dell’allarme: 2 kHz
- Quando compare l’orologio, premere una volta l’interruttore della sveglia “DOWN” (GIÙ) e attivare la 

sveglia. Sul display compare il simbolo della sveglia.
- Quando la sveglia è accesa, premere “SET” (IMPOSTA) per fermarla e accedere alla MODALITÀ ripetizione. A ques-

to punto, il simbolo corrispondente della sveglia lampeggia fino alla riattivazione del cicalino della ripetizione.
- È possibile premere il pulsante “DOWN” (GIÙ) O “UP” (SU) per disattivare la funzione sveglia o ripetizione. 

A questo punto, il simbolo della sveglia smette di lampeggiare.
E.  IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA FUNZIONE RIPETIZIONE
- Durata della ripetizione predefinita: 5 minuti;
- In modalità impostazione sveglia, premere a lungo il pulsante “SET” (IMPOSTA) per inserire l’ora della 

ripetizione. A questo punto, sul display lampeggia il simbolo “05”. Premere una volta il pulsante “UP” (SU) 
o “DOWN” (GIÙ) per impostare la ripetizione nell’intervallo 5-60 minuti.

- Il numero delle ripetizioni è illimitato. 
F.  IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA MODALITÀ NOTTURNA
- Impostazione della modalità notturna: il display a LED si imposta automaticamente in modalità 

luminosità bassa.
- In modalità visualizzazione dell’ora,premere brevemente e per due volte il pulsante “SET” (IMPOSTA) 

per visualizzare la modalità notturna attiva (sul display compare il simbolo “ON”) e disattiva (sul display 
compare il simbolo “OFF”),lo spegnimento (OFF) predefinito e il periodo di tempo compreso nell’intervallo 
18:00~6:00 che compare automaticamente sul display a bassa luminosità. Premere “DOWN” (GIÙ) o “UP” 
(SU) per selezionare ON o OFF.

- In modalità visualizzazione modalità notturna (ON),premere a lungo il pulsante “SET” (IMPOSTA) per inserire 
l’impostazione dell’intervallo di tempo,in base alla sequenza specificata:ora di inizio——minuto di ini-
zio——ora di fine——minuto di fine. Dopo aver avviato l’impostazione delle ore e dei minuti, si accende 
la parte superiore dei due punti “COOL”. Al termine dell’operazione,si accende invece la parte inferiore.

G.  ALTRE FUNZIONI:
- Controllo della luminosità (alta e bassa):attivare o reimpostare il livello di luminosità predefinito e 

premere una volta il tasto “UP” (SU) per impostare il livello alto/basso.
- Se non si preme il pulsante per 10 secondi, viene confermata automaticamente l’impostazione corrente. 

Tornare alla modalità impostazione dell’ora.
- Premendo “UP” per 2 secondi, è possibile scegliere o annullare la modalità di visualizzazione alternata di ora/data.
- Si consiglia di utilizzare un adattatore QC 3.0 con potenza in uscita 5 V/2 A, 9 V/2 A o 12 V/1,5 A.

SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che questo prodotto 
non deve essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici. I dispositivi elettronici ed elettrici non 
inclusi in un processo di smistamento sono potenzialmente pericolosi per l’ambiente e la salute 
umana a causa della presenza di sostanze pericolose. Si prega di smaltire in modo responsabile 
presso centri idonei di raccolta differenziata.



GARANZIA: 
Il produttore fornisce una garanzia secondo la legislazione del paese di residenza del cliente, con 24 mesi, a 
partire dalla data di vendita dell’apparecchio all’utente fi nale.
- La garanzia copre solo i difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione.
- Le riparazioni in garanzia possono essere eff ettuate solo da un centro di assistenza autorizzato. In caso di 

richiesta di garanzia, è necessario presentare la fattura di acquisto originale (con la data di acquisto).
- La garanzia non si applica in caso di:
1. Normale usura
2. Uso non corretto, ad es. sovraccarico dell’apparecchio, utilizzo di accessori non approvati
3. Uso della forza, danni causati da infl uenze esterne
4. Danni causati dalla mancata osservanza del manuale d’uso, ad es. collegamento a un’alimentazione di 

rete non idonea o mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di installazione
5. Apparecchi parzialmente o completamente smontati
6. Gli accessori non sono coperti dai termini della garanzia in quanto soggetti ad usura.
Se hai bisogno di maggiori informazioni o supporto, contattaci tramite: www.arovo.com/contact

Conformemente alla nostra politica di miglioramento continuo dei prodotti, ci riserviamo il diritto di 
apportare modifi che tecniche e ottiche senza preavviso. La versione in vigore del presente manuale di 
istruzioni è disponibile sul sito www.arovo.com/manuals

Dichiarazione di conformità. I prodotti che recano questo simbolo sono conformi a tutti i 
regolamenti comunitari pertinenti dello Spazio Economico Europeo.

Le confezioni sono riutilizzabili o possono essere riciclate. Smaltire il materiale d’imballaggio 
non più necessario in conformità alle disposizioni vigenti. In caso di danneggiamenti dovuti al
trasporto, mettersi immediatamente in contatto con il proprio rivenditore.

Leggere il manuale d’uso.

La certificazione Qi è il programma del consorzio WPC per la certificazione dei dispositivi di rica-
rica wireless. Il consorzio WPC si avvale di una rete mondiale di laboratori di prova autorizzati e
indipendenti che verificano mediante prove proprietà specifiche per la sicurezza, l’interoperabi-
lità e l’usabilità, ciascuna delle quali può comportare più procedure di prova. Possono recare il
logo Qi soltanto i prodotti con certificazione Qi. 



AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
Deben seguirse siempre los siguientes avisos de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctricas, 
lesiones corporales o incendios. Es importante que lea todas las instrucciones atentamente antes de utilizar 
el producto. Guárdelas como futura referencia o para nuevos usuarios.

ADVERTENCIA
Cuando utilice este producto, debe seguir siempre unas normas de seguridad básicas, entre las que se 
incluyen las siguientes:
1. No utilice el aparato en aeronaves ni en hospitales.
2. Para reducir el riesgo de que se produzcan lesiones, vigile estrechamente el producto cuando se utilice 

cerca de niños.
3. No exponga el aparato a la humedad.
4. No supere los valores nominales de salida durante el uso del aparato. Si usa valores superiores a los 

nominales y sobrecarga la salida, eso podría generar riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
5. No utilice el aparato si está dañado o ha sufrido modificaciones. En esos casos, el aparato podría 

funcionar de forma imprevisible y generar un incendio, una explosión o riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
6. No desmonte el aparato. Solicite asistencia a un técnico cualificado si necesita revisar o reparar el aparato. 

Si el montaje posterior se realiza de forma incorrecta, eso podría generar riesgo de incendio o lesiones.
7. No exponga el aparato al fuego ni a temperaturas excesivamente altas. La exposición a fuentes de calor 

extremo podría provocar una explosión.
8. Las reparaciones únicamente debe realizarlas un técnico cualificado utilizando recambios idénticos para 

mantener la seguridad del producto.
9. Este aparato no es un juguete.
10. No sobrecargue el teléfono móvil. El terminal podría calentarse si usa el aparato durante un tiempo 

excesivo. Retire el teléfono móvil una vez que esté completamente cargado. No lo cargue nunca 
durante más de 7 horas seguidas.

11. Los accesorios acoplados a la parte posterior de su teléfono móvil pueden hacer que la carga 
inalámbrica no sea eficaz y producir sobrecalentamiento. Retire los accesorios del teléfono móvil antes 
de cargarlo con este aparato.

MANTENGA EL APARATO FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
COMPRUEBE QUE EL ENVASE CONTENGA LOS SIGUIENTES ARTÍCULOS: RELOJ DESPERTADOR CON 
BASE DE CARGA INALÁMBRICA, CABLE USB Y MANUAL.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
- LED indicadores de hora. 
- Cuatro opciones de brillo: alto, medio, bajo y apagado. La opción predeterminada es el nivel alto. 
- Tres botones de función: AJUSTE, ARRIBA y ABAJO. 
- Visualización de la fecha, mostró “Día Mes”, el valor por defecto es 2023 año 1 de enero, el rango de 
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fechas es de 2023-2099 
- Pantalla de hora de 4 bits: horas y minutos. 
- En la puesta en marcha, muestra la hora y la fecha alternativamente, cuando la hora se muestra 10 se-

gundos, entonces cambia a la fecha 5 segundos; cuando la hora y la fecha se muestran alternativamente, 
pulse “UP” durante 2 segundos, con el zumbador “BI”, entonces cancela el modo de visualización alterna, 
entra en el modo de visualización de la hora. 

- Reloj ajustado a las 0:00 / Alarma ajustada a las 6:00. 
- Apagado de la alarma: dos minutos después de la activación, al igual que una alarma normal. 
- Función de carga inalámbrica de 15 W. 
- Puerto USB 
- Frecuencia: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Potencia: 15W
- Tensión de trabajo: 3,0-4,5 V. 
- Corriente en estado de inactividad: <30 μA (LED apagados) 
- Tensión del USB: 12V y requerimientos de energía: 18W para la entrada 
- Requisitos de energía para la función de carga rápida: Para APPLE es 7.5W, para LG/SONY/MI/ OPPO es 15W 
- Potencia máxima de transmisión de RF 15W

USO DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO
1. Asegúrese de que la zona de carga (véase la imagen) está en la misma posición que el receptor del 

dispositivo a ser cargado.
2. Conecte la parte USB a una fuente de alimentación.
3. Asegúrate de que tu teléfono es compatible con la carga inalámbrica.
4. Coloca tu dispositivo de carga inalámbrica en la zona de carga inalámbrica.

NOTA
- Algunas fundas de teléfonos pueden bloquear la carga inalámbrica.
- No coloque otros materiales, como objetos metálicos, imanes y tarjetas con banda magnética, entre el 

dispositivo móvil y la almohadilla de carga inalámbrica. 
- Compruebe el porcentaje de batería de su dispositivo móvil mediante el icono de carga que aparece en 

la pantalla de su teléfono.
- Si el dispositivo móvil no se coloca en la zona de carga con precisión, es posible que su dispositivo móvil 

no cargue correctamente

RENDERIZACIÓN LED A PANTALLA COMPLETA
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BOTONES Y FUNCIONES

ADECUADO PARA
Compatible con todos los smartphones Qi como:
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Más dispositivos)



- TWS Auriculares: Apple AirPods 2 y AirPods Pro con estuche de carga inalámbrica. Y otros de la marca 
TWS con carga inalámbrica Qi.

- Smartwatch: Apple Watch: Series 1-7. Y los smartwatches de otras marcas con carga inalámbrica Qi

ENCENDIDO O REINICIO
Todos los LED se encenderán durante 2 segundos y se seleccionará el modo estándar después de la 
iluminación bitono.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
A.  AJUSTE DE LA HORA
- En el modo de hora, mantenga pulsado “AJUSTE” durante 2 segundos para acceder al modo de ajuste, 

seleccionar el formato de 12/24 horas y ajustar las horas y los minutos.
- Durante el ajuste, pulse una vez “ARRIBA”, un paso hacia adelante; pulse “ARRIBA” durante 2 segundos, 

8 pasos/segundo hacia adelante. Pulse una vez “ABAJO”, un paso hacia atrás; pulse “ABAJO” durante 2 
segundos, 8 pasos/segundo hacia atrás. Si no pulsa el botón durante 10 segundos, el ajuste actual se 
confirmará automáticamente y volverá al modo de hora.

- En el modo de ajuste, el elemento ajustable parpadeará.
- Símbolo: Cuando la alarma esté activada, el símbolo de alarma no se mostrará durante el ajuste del reloj.  
B.  AJUSTE DE LA FECHA:
- En el modo de visualización de la fecha, pulse “SET” durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo de 

configuración, en el orden “año-mes-día”.
- Durante el ajuste, pulse una vez “UP”, un solo paso hacia adelante; pulse “UP” durante 2 segundos, 8 

pasos/segundo hacia adelante. Pulse una vez “ABAJO”, un paso hacia atrás; pulse “ABAJO” durante 2 
segundos, 8 pasos/segundo hacia atrás. Si no pulsa el botón durante 10 segundos, el ajuste actual se 
confirmará automáticamente y volverá al modo de tiempo.

- En el modo de ajuste, el objeto que ha ajustado se muestra parpadeando.
- Mark:Cuando la alarma está activada, el símbolo de la alarma no puede mostrarse al ajustar el reloj. 
C.  AJUSTE DE LA ALARMA
- En el modo de alarma, mantenga pulsado “AJUSTE” durante 2 segundos para acceder al modo de ajuste y 

seleccionar las horas, los minutos y la repetición de la alarma.
- Durante el ajuste, pulse una vez “ARRIBA”, un paso hacia adelante; pulse “ARRIBA” durante 2 segundos, 

8 pasos/segundo hacia adelante. Pulse una vez “ABAJO”, un paso hacia atrás; pulse “ABAJO” durante 2 
segundos, 8 pasos/segundo hacia atrás. Si no pulsa el botón durante 10 segundos, el ajuste actual se 
confirmará automáticamente y volverá al modo de hora.

- Al acceder al ajuste de la hora de la alarma, el símbolo de alarma parpadeará en la pantalla. Al ajustar el 
tiempo de repetición de la alarma, el símbolo de alarma no parpadeará en la pantalla.

- En el modo de ajuste, el elemento ajustable parpadeará.
D.  TIPO DE ALARMA Y ACTIVACIÓN/DESACTIVACIÓN
- El zumbador de la alarma sonará durante dos minutos.
- Alarma: pitido continuo.



- Frecuencia de la alarma: 2 kHz.
- En la pantalla del reloj, pulse “ABAJO” para activar la alarma; aparecerá el símbolo de alarma.
- Cuando la alarma esté activada, pulse “AJUSTE” para detenerla y activar el modo de repetición. El símbolo 

de alarma parpadeará hasta que transcurra el tiempo de repetición seleccionado y la alarma vuelva a sonar.
- Puede pulsar “ABAJO” o “ARRIBA” para desactivar la alarma o la función de repetición; el símbolo de 

alarma dejará de parpadear.
E.  AJUSTE DE LA FUNCIÓN DE REPETICIÓN
- Intervalo predeterminado de repetición: 5 minutos.
- En el modo de ajuste de la alarma, mantenga pulsado “AJUSTE” para introducir el intervalo de repetición. 

En la pantalla parpadeará “05”; pulse “ARRIBA” o “ABAJO” para ajustar el tiempo de repetición de la 
alarma entre 5 y 60 minutos.

- El número de repeticiones es ilimitado. 
F.  AJUSTE DEL MODO NOCTURNO
- Ajuste del modo nocturno: la pantalla LED seleccionará automáticamente el modo de brillo bajo.
- En el modo de hora, pulse “AJUSTE” dos veces para activar el modo nocturno (aparecerá “ON”) o desacti-

varlo (aparecerá “OFF”). De forma predeterminada, estará desactivado (“OFF”). Durante el período entre 
las 18:00 y las 6:00, se seleccionará automáticamente el modo de brillo bajo. Pulse “ABAJO” o “ARRIBA” 
para activar o desactivar el modo.

- Con el modo nocturno activado, mantenga pulsado “AJUSTE” para introducir el intervalo durante el 
cual se aplicará el modo. El orden de ajuste es el siguiente: hora de inicio, minutos de inicio, hora de 
fin y minutos de fin. Comience a ajustar las horas y los minutos. La parte superior de los dos puntos se 
iluminará y, una vez finalizado el ajuste de las horas y los minutos, la parte inferior de los dos puntos se 
iluminará.

G.  OTRAS FUNCIONES
- Control del nivel de brillo alto/bajo: para activar o restaurar el nivel de brillo predeterminado, pulse 

“ARRIBA” para alternar entre los niveles de brillo alto y bajo.
- Si no pulsa el botón durante 10 segundos, el ajuste seleccionado se confirmará automáticamente. Se 

volverá a seleccionar el modo de hora.
- Pulse “UP” durante 2 segundos, puede elegir o cancelar el modo de visualización de la hora/fecha 

alternativamente.
- Se recomienda usar un adaptador QC 3.0 con una salida de 5 V/2 A, 9 V/2 A o 12 V/1,5 A.

EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado significa que este producto no debe eliminarse 
con los residuos domésticos normales. Los aparatos electrónicos y eléctricos no incluidos en el 
proceso de clasificación selectiva son potencialmente peligrosos para el medio ambiente y la 
salud humana debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas. Por favor, deséchelos de forma 
responsable en una instalación de residuos o de reciclaje autorizada.



GARANTÍA: 
El fabricante otorga garantía de acuerdo con la legislación del propio país de residencia del cliente, con 24 
meses, a partir de la fecha de venta del aparato al usuario final.
- La garantía solo cubre defectos de material o mano de obra.
- Las reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía solo pueden ser realizadas por un centro de servicio autorizado. 

Al hacer un reclamo bajo la garantía, se debe enviar la factura de compra original (con la fecha de 
compra).

- La garantía no se aplicará en los casos de:
1. Desgaste normal
2. Uso incorrecto, p. Ej., Sobrecarga del aparato, uso de accesorios no aprobados
3. Uso de la fuerza, daños causados por influencias externas
4. Daños causados por el incumplimiento del manual del usuario, por ejemplo, conexión a una fuente de 

alimentación inadecuada o incumplimiento de las instrucciones de instalación.
5. Electrodomésticos desmantelados total o parcialmente
6. Los accesorios no están cubiertos por los términos de la garantía porque están sujetos a desgaste.
Si necesita más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros a través de: www.arovo.com/contact

De acuerdo a nuestra política de mejora continua del producto, nos reservamos el derecho a realizar 
cambios técnicos y de diseño sin previo aviso. La versión actual del manual de instrucciones se puede 
consultar en www.arovo.com

Declaración de conformidad. Los productos marcados con este símbolo cumplen con todas 
las normativas comunitarias aplicables al Espacio Económico Europeo.

El embalaje es reutilizable o puede reciclarse. Deshágase del material de embalaje que no se 
necesite, siguiendo las normas pertinentes. Si al desembalar observara algún daño causado 
durante el transporte, póngase inmediatamente en contacto con el comerciante.

Lea el manual de instrucciones.

La certificación Qi es el programa de certificación del producto de WPC para dispositivos de 
carga inalámbrica. WPC utiliza una red de laboratorios de ensayo independientes y autorizados 
alrededor del mundo que ponen a prueba propiedades específicas para comprobar la seguridad, 
la interoperabilidad y la facilidad de uso; cada uno de los cuales puede incluir múltiples procedi-
mientos de prueba. Sólo los productos con certificación Qi están permitidos llevar el logo Qi.



INFORMAÇÃO SOBRE SEGURANÇA
As seguintes precauções de segurança devem ser sempre observadas para minimizar o risco de choque 
eléctrico, pessoal ferimento, ou incêndio. É importante ler cuidadosamente todas estas instruções antes de 
utilizar o produto e manter para referência futura.

ADVERTÊNCIA
Cuando utilice este producto, debe seguir siempre unas normas de seguridad básicas, entre las que se 
incluyen las siguientes:
1. Não utilizar num avião ou num hospital.
2. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, é necessária uma supervisão atenta quando o produto é utilizado 

perto de crianças.
3. Não expor o dispositivo a qualquer humidade.
4. Não utilizar o dispositivo para além da sua potência nominal. Saídas sobrecarregadas acima da sua 

classificação podem resultar numa risco de incêndio ou ferimento.
5. Não utilizar o dispositivo se este estiver danificado ou modificado. O dispositivo danificado ou modifi-

cado pode apresentar imprevisibilidade comportamento que resulta em incêndio, explosão ou risco de 
incêndio ou ferimento.

6. Não desmontar o dispositivo. Procurar a assistência de uma pessoa de serviço qualificada quando a 
assistência ou reparação for necessário. Uma montagem incorrecta pode resultar num risco de incêndio 
ou ferimentos.

7. Não expor o dispositivo ao fogo ou a temperaturas excessivas. A exposição a calor extremo pode causar 
explosão.

8. Mandar efectuar a manutenção por uma pessoa qualificada de reparação utilizando apenas peças de 
substituição idênticas para garantir que a segurança do produto seja mantida.

9. O dispositivo não é um brinquedo.
10. Não sobrecarregar o telefone. O aparelho pode aquecer com uso excessivo. Remover o telefone quando 

este estiver totalmente carregado. Nunca carregue por mais de 7 horas de cada vez.
11. Os anexos na parte de trás do telefone podem impedir a eficácia da carga sem fios, e o chumbo ao 

sobreaquecimento. Por favor remova os anexos do telefone antes de carregar neste dispositivo.

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS.
VERIFICAR SE A EMBALAGEM PARA OS SEGUINTES ITENS: RELÓGIO DESPERTADOR COM CARRE-
GAMENTO SEM FIOS ALMOFADA, CABO USB E MANUAL.

ESPECIFICAÇÃO
- Tempo LED 
- Claro, médio, escuro, fora de quatro opções de luminosidade. O padrão é claro 
- 3 botões de função: SET, UP, DOWN 
- Exibição da data, mostrado “Mês do Dia”, o padrão é 2023 ano 1 de Janeiro, o intervalo de datas é de 2023-2099 

PT



- visualização da hora de 4 bits, hora, minuto 
- No início, mostra a Hora/Data alternadamente, quando a Hora mostra 10 segundos e depois troca para 

Data exibir 5 segundos; quando a hora/data for exibida alternadamente, prima “UP” durante 2 segundos, 
com a campainha “BI”, depois cancelar a visualização alternadamente, entrar no modo de visualização 
da hora.

- Relógio parece ser 0:00 / Alarme parece ser 6:00 
- Alarme dispara: dois minutos após o alarme disparar, da mesma forma que um alarme normal. 
- Função de carregamento sem fios de 15W 
- Função USB externa 
- Frequência: 110kHz-205kHz 
- Potência: 15W 
- Tensão de funcionamento: 3.0V-4.5V 
- Corrente estática <30uA (LED não visor) 
- Voltagem USB: 12V e requisitos de potência: 18W para entrada 
- Requisitos de potência para a função de carregamento rápido: Para APPLE é 7,5W, para LG/SONY/MI/ 

OPPO é 15W 
- Potência máxima RF transmitida 15W

UTILIZANDO O CARREGADOR SEM FIOS
1. Certifique-se de que a área de carga está na mesma posição que o receptor do dispositivo a ser 

carregado.
2. Ligar a parte USB a uma fonte de alimentação.
3. Certificar-se de que o seu telefone é compatível para carregamento sem fios.
4. Coloque o seu dispositivo de carregamento sem fios na área de carregamento sem fios.

NOTA
- Algumas caixas telefónicas podem bloquear o carregamento sem fios.
- Não colocar outros materiais, como objectos metálicos, ímanes, e cartões de banda magnética, entre o 

telemóvel e o bloco carregador sem fios.
- Verifique a percentagem da bateria do seu dispositivo móvel utilizando o ícone de carregamento 

apresentado no ecrã do seu telefone.
- Quando o dispositivo móvel não é colocado na área de carga com precisão, o seu dispositivo móvel não 

pode cobrar correctamente.

VISOR LED
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BOTÃO E FUNÇÕES

SUÍVEL PARA
Compatível com todos os smartphones Qi, tais como: 
- Apple iPhone: 8, 8 Plus, X, XS, XS Max, XR, 11, 11 Pro, 11 Pro Max, 12, 12 Mini, 12 Pro, 12 Pro Max, 13, 13 

Mini, 13 Pro, 13 Pro Max, iPhone 14 & 14 pro. Samsung Galaxy: S6, S6 Active, S6 Edge, S7, S7 Active, S7 
Edge, S8, S8 Active, S8+, S9, S9+, S10, S10e, S10+, S20, S20+,S20 Ultra, S20 FE, S21, S21+, S21 Ultra, 
S21 FE, S22, S22+, S22 Ultra, S23, Note8, Note9, Note10, Note10+, Note20, W21, W22, Z Fold2, Z Fold3, 
Z Fold 4, Z Flip3, Z Flip4. Huawei: Mate 20 Pro, Mate 20 RS, Mate 30, Mate 30 Pro, Mate 30 RS, Mate 40 
Pro, Mate 40 Pro+, Mate 40 RS, P30 Pro, P40 Pro, P40 Pro+. Sony: Xperia Z3V, Xperia Z4V, Xperia XZ2, 
Xperia XZ2 Premium, Xperia XZ3, Xperia 5 IV. Google: Pixel 3, Pixel 3 XL, Pixel 4, Pixel 4 XL, Pixel 5, Pixel 
6, Pixel 6a, Pixel 6 Pro, Pixel 7, Pixel 7 Pro. Xiaomi: Redmi Note 10, Redmi Note 11 Pro. Asus: Zenfone 9. 
OnePlus: 10T. (Mais dispositivos)



- TWS Auriculares: Apple AirPods 2 e AirPods Pro com caixa de carregamento sem fios. E outras marcas 
TWS auscultadores com carregamento sem fios Qi.

- Smartwatch: Relógio Apple: Séries 1-7. E outros smartwatches de marca com carregamento sem fios Qi.

LIGAR OU REINICIAR
Visor LED completo 2 segundos, entrar no modo padrão após o tom Bi.

INSTRUÇÕES DE OPERAÇÃO
A.  AJUSTE DA HORA:
- No modo de visualização da hora, premir “SET” durante 2 segundos para entrar no modo de configuração, 

pela ordem “12/24H horas-minutos”.
- Ao definir, prima “UP”, um único passo em frente; prima “UP” durante 2 segundos, 8 passos/segundo 

em frente. Simples prima “DOWN”, um passo para trás; prima “DOWN” durante 2 segundos, 8 passos/ 
segundo para trás. Se não premir o botão durante 10 segundos, a configuração actual será confirmada 
automaticamente e voltará ao modo de tempo.

- No modo de definição, o objecto que definiu é exibido a piscar.
- Marca: Quando o alarme é ligado, o símbolo do alarme não pode ser exibido ao acertar o relógio.
B.  DATE SETTING:
- No modo de visualização da data, prima “SET” 2 segundos para entrar no modo de configuração, por 

ordem “ano-mês-dia”.
- Ao definir, prima “UP”, um único passo em frente; prima “UP” durante 2 segundos, 8 passos/segundo em 

frente. Carregar uma única vez em “DOWN”, um único passo para trás; carregar em “DOWN” durante 2 
segundos, 8 passos/segundo para trás. Se não pressione o botão durante 10 segundos, a configuração 
actual será confirmada automaticamente e retornará para o modo de tempo.

- No modo de definição, o objecto que definir é exibido a piscar.
- Marca: Quando o alarme está ligado, o símbolo de alarme não pode ser exibido ao acertar o relógio.
C.  ALARME SETTING:
- No modo de visualização de alarme, prima “SET” 2 segundos para entrar no modo de configuração, por 

ordem “hora-minutos-sono”.
- Ao definir, prima “UP”, um único passo em frente; prima “UP” durante 2 segundos, 8 passos/segundo em 

frente. Carregar uma única vez em “DOWN”, um único passo para trás; carregar em “DOWN” durante 2 
segundos, 8 passos/segundo para trás. Se não pressione o botão durante 10 segundos, a configuração 
actual será confirmada automaticamente e retornará para o modo de tempo.

- Ao introduzir a definição da hora de alarme, o símbolo de alarme estará em exibição intermitente. Ao 
definir a hora da soneca, o símbolo do alarme não estará em exibição intermitente.

- No modo de definição, o objecto que definir é exibido a piscar.
D.  TIPO DE ALARME E LIGAR/DESLIGAR
- BUZZER alarme dois minutos.
- AL: BI BI BI BI ---BI BI BI BI---BI BI BI BI ---continuando.
- Frequência do alarme: 2KHZ



- Quando o mostrador do relógio, carregar uma única vez em “DOWN”, ligar o alarme, a exibição do 
símbolo do alarme.

- Quando o alarme estiver ligado, premir “SET” para parar o alarme, entrar no MODO de soneca, o alarme 
correspondente pisca, até que o tempo de soneca do conjunto volte a tocar.

- Pode premir “DOWN” ou “UP” para desligar o alarme ou soneca, o símbolo de alarme deixa de piscar.
E.  AJUSTE DE SNOOZE
- Tempo de soneca por defeito: 5 minutos;
- No modo de definição do alarme, prima durante muito tempo “SET” introduzindo o tempo de soneca, “05” 

piscando no visor, prima uma única vez “UP” ou “DOWN” para definir 5-60 minutos de snooze.
- O número de snooze é ilimitado. 
F.  DEFINIÇÃO DO MODO NOCTURNO
- Definição do modo nocturno: Visor LED automaticamente para o visor de fraca luminosidade
- No modo de visualização do tempo, prima brevemente “SET” duas vezes para mostrar o modo Nocturno 

ligado (mostrar ON) e desligado (mostrar OFF), por defeito “OFF”, período de tempo 18:00~6:00 automa-
ticamente para o visor com pouca luz, prima “DOWN” ou “UP” para seleccionar ON ou OFF.

- No modo nocturno “ON”, premir durante muito tempo “SET” para introduzir a definição do intervalo de 
tempo, definindo a ordem: início hora - início minuto - fim hora - fim minuto - fim. Iniciar o acerto da 
hora e dos minutos, o topo do COOL dois pontos acende, terminou o ajuste da hora e dos minutos, a parte 
inferior do COOL dois pontos acende.

G.  OUTRAS FUNÇÕES:
- Controlo luminoso e escuro: ligar ou reajustar o brilho predefinido, ciclo único de pressão “UP” para 

alternar entre as luzes, médio, escuro, sem quatro opções de brilho.
- Se não premir o botão durante 10 segundos, a configuração actual será confirmada automaticamente. 

Devolver para o modo de tempo.
- Prima “UP” durante 2 segundos, pode escolher ou cancelar a exibição da hora/data alternadamente no 

modo de hora.
- Sugerir a utilização do Adaptador QC 3.0 com saída 5V/2A ou 9V/2A ou 12V/1.5A

SÍMBOLOS EXPLICATIVOS

O símbolo do caixote do lixo riscado signifi ca que este produto não deve ser eliminado com o 
lixo doméstico normal. Os equipamentos eletrónicos e elétricos não incluídos no processo de 
triagem seletiva são potencialmente perigosos para o ambiente e a saúde humana devido à 
presença de substâncias perigosas. Eliminar de forma responsável numa instalação aprovada 
para resíduos ou reciclagem.



GARANTÍA
O fabricante fornece uma garantia em conformidade com a legislação do próprio país de residência do 
cliente, de 24 meses, a partir da data da venda do aparelho ao utilizador final.
- A garantia apenas cobre defeitos de material ou de fabrico.
- As reparações no âmbito da garantia apenas podem ser efetuadas por um centro de serviços autorizado. 

Ao fazer uma reclamação no âmbito da garantia, deve ser apresentada a fatura de compra original (com 
a data da compra).

- A garantia não se aplica em casos de:
1. Desgaste normal
2. Utilização incorreta, por exemplo, sobrecarga do aparelho, utilização de acessórios não aprovados
3. Uso da força, danos causados por infl uências externas
4. Danos causados pela não observância do manual do utilizador, por exemplo, ligação a uma tomada 

inadequada ou não cumprimento das instruções de instalação
5. Aparelhos parcial ou completamente desmontados
6. Os acessórios não estão cobertos pelos termos da garantia em virtude de estarem sujeitos a desgaste. 
Se precisar de informações ou apoio adicionais, contacte-nos através de: www.arovo.com/contact

De acordo com a nossa política de melhoria contínua dos produtos, reservamo-nos o direito de fazer 
alterações técnicas e visuais sem aviso prévio. A versão atual do presente manual de instruções pode ser 
encontrada em www.arovo.com/manuals

Declaração de Conformidade. Os produtos marcados com este símbolo estão em conformi-
dade com todos os regulamentos comunitários aplicáveis do Espaço Económico Europeu. 

A embalagem pode ser reutilizada ou reciclada. Elimine devidamente qualquer material de 
embalagem que já não seja necessário.

Ler manual do operador.

Qi Certification é o programa de certifi cação de produtos da WPC para dispositivos de carre-
gamento sem fios. A WPC utiliza uma rede de laboratórios de teste autorizados independentes 
em todo o mundo que testam propriedades específi cas para a interoperabilidade de segurança 
e usabilidade, cada um dos quais pode envolver múltiplos procedimentos de teste. Apenas os 
produtos Qi-Certified podem ostentar o logótipo Qi.
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declare under our own responsibility that the product:
verklaren onder onze volledige verantwoordelijkheid dat het volgende 
product:
déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit suivant:
erklären unter unserer eigener Verantwortlichkeit dass folgendes Produkt:
oświadczamy, że ponosimy całkowitą odpowiedzialność za następujący 
produkt:
na naši výhradní odpovědnost prohlašujeme a potvrdzujeme, že produkt:
na našu výhradnú zodpovednosť vyhlasujeme a potvrdzujeme, že výrobok:
sotto la nostra responsabilità dichiariamo che il prodotto:
bajo nuestra propia responsabilidad declaramos que el producto:
declaramos sob a nossa própria responsabilidade que o produto:
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The object of the declaration described above is in 
conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Meets the conditions laid down in the following harmonised standards:
 
Het hierboven beschreven voorwerp van de verklaring is in overeenstemming met de desbetreffende 
harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie:
Voldoet aan de voorwaarden van de volgende geharmoniseerde normen:
 
L’objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est conforme à la législation d’harmonisation de l’Union applicable: 
Satisfait aux conditions des normes européennes harmonisées:
 
Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklärung erfüllt die einschlägigen 
Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:
Die Anforderungen der folgenden harmonisierten europäischen Normen erfüllt:
 
Wymieniony powyżej przedmiot niniejszej deklaracji jest zgodny z odnośnymi wymaganiami unijnego 
prawodawstwa harmonizacyjnego:
Spełnia warunki następujących zharmonizowanych norm europejskich:
 
Výše popsaný předmět prohlášení je ve shodě s příslušnými harmonizovanými právními předpisy Unie:
Splňuje podmínky stanovené v následujících harmonizovaných normách:
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The current version of this Declaration of Conformity can be found under www.arovo.com
De meest actuele versie van deze verklaring van overeenstemming kunt u vinden op www.arovo.com
Vous trouverez la version actuelle de cette Déclaration CE de Conformité sur le site www.arovo.com
Die aktuelle Version dieser EG Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.arovo.com
Aktualną wersję niniejszej Deklaracja zgodności WE można pobrać z witryny www.arovo.com
Aktuální verzi tohoto Prohlášení o shodě k použití naleznete na adrese www.arovo.com
Aktuálnu verziu tohto Vyhlásenie o zhode na používanie nájdete na adrese www.arovo.com
La versione in vigore del presente di conformità UE è disponibile sul sito www.arovo.com
La versión actual del Declaración UE de conformidad se puede consultar en www.arovo.com
A versão actual da presente Declaração de Conformidade pode ser consultada em www.arovo.com

RADIO EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE 2014/53/
EU AND ROHS DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU,
ROHS DIRECTIVE (EU)2015/863.

EN 303 417 V1.1.1, EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3,
EN 301 489-3 V2.2.0, EN 55032:2015+A1:2020,
EN 55035:2017+A11:2020,
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019+A1:2021,
EN 61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019, 
EN IEC 62311:2020, EN 50665: 2017,
EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020,
EN 62368-1:2014 + A11:2017, EN 62233:2008, 
EN 55014-2017, EN 61000-3-2:2014,
EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 55014-2:2015.

a) b)

Michael van Dijk - Quality manager
June 19, 2023
Amsterdam - The Netherlands
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Uvedený predmet vyhlásenia je v zhode s príslušnými harmonizačnými právnymi predpismi Únie: 
Spĺňa podmienky stanovené v nasledujúcich harmonizovaných normách:
 
L’oggetto della dichiarazione di cui sopra è conforme alla pertinente normativa di armonizzazione 
dell’Unione:
Soddisfa le condizioni stabilite nelle seguenti norme armonizzate:
 
El objeto de la declaración descrito anteriormente es conforme con la legislación de armonización 
pertinente de la Unión:
Cumple las condiciones establecidas en las siguientes normas armonizadas:
 
O objecto da declaração acima descrita está em conformidade com a legislação de harmonização 
pertinente da União:
Cumpre as condições estabelecidas nas seguintes normas harmonizadas:
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